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D E P A R T M E N T  O F  S T A T E  E D U C A T I O N A L  R E S E A R C H  A N D  T R A I N I N G .

B . P . W A D I A  ROAD. B A S A V A N A G U D I . B A N G A L O R E  560 004.

T h e  D e p a r t m e n t  o f  s t a t e  E d u c a t i o n a l  R e s e a r c h  a n d  

T r a i n i n g  w a s  e s t a b l i s h e d  in the y e a r  1975, P r i o r  to 1975, the 

va r i o u s  a c a d e m i c  w i n g s  of the d e p a r t m e n t  w e r e  f u n c t i o n i n g  

i n d e p e n d e n t l y .  A l l  t h e s e  w i n g s  w e r e  b r o u g h t  u n d e r  o n e  

u m b r e l l a  to e n s u r e  p r o p e r  c o - o r d i n a t i o n ,  p r e v e n t  d u p l i c a t i o n s  

and to b r i n g  in an i n t e g r a t e d  a p p r o a c h  in c a t e r i n g  to the 

a c ademic n e e d s  of the State. T h i s  d e p a r t m e n t  f u n c t i o n s  u n d e r  

t h e  o v e r a l l  c o n t r o l  o f  t h e  C o m m i s s i o n e r  f o r  P u b l i c  

In s truction, B a n g a l o r e .

The o b j e c t i v e s  of the D e p a r t m e n t  are.

a. To a c h i e v e  q u a l i t a t i v e  i m p r o v e m e n t  in s c h o o l

e d u c a t i o n .

b. To p r o m o t e  R e s e a r c h  in e d u c a t i o n  in o r d e r  to b r i n g

changes in c l a s s  r o o m  p r a c t i c e .

c. To c o n t r o l  and a d m i n i s t e r  T e a c h e r  e d u c a t i o n  in the

S t a t e .

d. To s e r v e  as c o - o r d i n a t i n g  a g e n c y  a t  t h e  s t a t e

level in the i m p l e m e n t a t i o n  of N C E R T / U N I C E F / U N E S C O / U N F P A /  and 

DPEP a i d e d  p r o j e c t s .

e. T o  p r e p a r e ,  p u b l i s h  a n d  s u p p l y  t e x t b o o k s  a n d

t e a c h e r’s s u p p o r t  m a t e r i a l s

f. To u n d e r t a k e  all a c a d e m i c  r e f o r m s  s c h e m e s  p r o p o s e d

by the d e p a r t m e n t  a n d  in the l i g h t  of p o l i c y  c h a n g e s  b r o u g h t  

about b y  the S t a t e  G o v e r n m e n t .

D u e  t o  t h e  i m p l e m e n t a t i o n  o f  N a t i o n a l  E d u c a t i o n  

po l i c y  (1986) and the P r o g r a m m e  of A c t i o n  1992, 20 D I E T s  and 

6 C T E s  h a v e  b e e n  e s t a b l i s h e d  in t h e  S t a t e .  T h u s ,  D S E R T ’,s 

p o s i t i o n  s t a n d s  e l e v a t e d  a n d  the n a t u r e  of f u n c t i o n i n g  has 

c h a n g e d  c o n s i d e r a b l y .  T h o u g h  t r a i n i n g  is s t i l l  t h e  m a j o r  

focus of the i n s t i t u t i o n s ,  the t a r g e t  g r o u p s  and the m o d e  of 

t r aining h a v e  c h a n g e d .  M a n y  n e w  a r e a s  and f u n c t i o n s  h a v e  b e e n  

i n t e g r a t e d  into the r e g u l a r  stream.
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T h e  d e p a r t m e n t  h a s  7 u n i t s  f u n c t i o n i n g  a t  the S t a t e  

level. T h e s e  u n i t s  r e a c h  the f i e l d  t h r o u g h  C T E s , DIETs a n d  

P r e - s e r v i c e  t r a i n i n g  i n s t i t u t i o n s .

T h e  v a r i o u s  u n i t s  a n d  t h e i r  m a i n  f u n c t i o n s  a r e  as 

f o l l o w s .

I S T A T E  I N S T I T U T E  O F  E D U C A T I O N ; -

T h e  m a i n  o b j e c t i v e  of t h i s  u n i t  is to i m p a r t  t r a i n i n g  

of t e a c h e r s .  It g i v e s  v a l u e  b a s e d  t r a i n i n g  to the t e a c h e r s  to 

e n r i c h  t h e i r  k n o w l e d g e  in the f i e l d  of e d u c a t i o n .

1_5_ E X C E L L E N C E  IN P R I M A R Y .  S E C O N D A R Y  A N D  T E A C H E R  E D U C A T I O N  j

T h i s  s c h e m e  w a s  s t a r t e d  in 197 6 - 7 7 .  It a i m s  to increase; 

the k n o w l e d g e  and c o m p e t e n c y  of t e a c h e r s  t h r o u g h  c o n d u c t  of 

e s s a y  c o m p e t i t i o n ,  p r o g r a m m e s  on v a r i o u s  e d u c a t i o n a l  a s p e c t s .  

T h e s e  e s s a y s  are a s s e s s e d  by e m i n e n t  e d u c a t i o n i s t s .  As in the 

p r e v i o u s  years, this y e a r  a l s o  5 e s s a y s  e a c h  f r o m  p r i m a r y  a n d  

s e c o n d a r y  s c h o o l s  w e r e  s e l e c t e d .  T h e r e  w e r e  no e n t r i e s  froinj

T e a c h e r s  t r a i n i n g  i n s t i t u t i o n s  t h i s  year. T h e  s e l e c t e d  essays^
i

w e r e  a w a r d e d  c a s h  p r i z e  of R s . 1 , 0 0 0 / -  e a c h  a l o n g w i t h  a "m e r i ti 

c e r  t i f i c a t e  ** . A n  a m o u n t  o f  R s . 4 5 , 0 0 0 / -  h a s  b e e n  s p e n t  fori 

this p r o g r a m m e .

2_i_ P R O G R A M M E  F O R  E N G L I S H  L A N G U A G E  T E A C H E R S  : -

E n g l i s h  l a n g u a g e  t e a c h e r s  o f  p r i m a r y  a n d  s e c o n d a r y

s c h o o l s  a r e  g i v e n  t r a i n i n g  in E n g l i s h  l a n g u a g e  t e a c h i n g  

t h r o u g h  v a r i o u s  a g e n c i e s .  A m o n g  them, the R e g i o n a l  I n s t i t u t e  

of E n g l i s h ,  S o u t h  India, B a n g a l o r e  is a p r e m i e r  i n s t i t n t i o r  

w h i c h  o r g a n i s e s  p r o g r a m m e s  t w i c e  a y e a r .  D u r i n g  t h e  y e a r  

1 9 9 6 - 9 7 ,  2 p r o g r a m m e s  e a c h  o f  f o u r  m o n t h s  d u r a t i o n  w e r e

c o n d u c t e d  in the i n s t i t u t e .  50 H i g h  s c h o o l  t e a c h e r s  have beef 

tr a ined. T h i s  i n s t i t u t e  a l s o  c o n d u c t e d  a t r a i n i n g  p r o g r a m m e  

u n d e r  t r i b a l  a r e a  p r o j e c t ,  45 H i g h  s c h o o l  t e a c h e r s  w e r ^  

t r a i n e d  in this p r o g r a m m e .



In a d d i t i o n  to the above, t h e  E n g l i s h  l a n g u a g e  t e a c h i n g  

c e n t r e s  [ELTC] at B a n g a l o r e ,  D h a r w a d  and M y s o r e  a l s o  c o n d u c t  

t r a i n i n g  p r o g r a m m e s  in E n g l i s h  l a n g u a g e  for the p r i m a r y  and 

s e c o n d a r y  s c h o o l  t e a c h e r s .  T h e s e  c e n t r e s  c o n d u c t e d  5 

p ro g r a m m e s  e a c h  for p r i m a r y  and s e c o n d a r y  s c h o o l  teachers. 

About 1,000 t e a c h e r s  have b e e n  t r a i n e d  d u r i n g  th i s  year.

la. N A T I O N A L  T A L E N T  S E A R C H  E X A M I N A T I O N : -

The n a t i o n a l  t a l e n t  s e a r c h  e x a m i n a t i o n  c o m p r i s e s  of two

papers v i z .

1. G e n e r a l  M e n t a l  a b i l i t y  test.

2. S c h o l a s t i c  A p t i t u d e  test.

T h e  N a t i o n a l  c o u n c i l  o f  E d u c a t i o n a l  R e s e a r c h  a n d  

T r a i n i n g ,  N e w  D e l h i  h a s  d e c e n t r a l i s e d  t h e  s c lieme o f  

c o n d u c t i n g  t h e  N T S E  a n d  e n t r u s t e d  t h e  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  of 

conducting the I phase examination to the D SERT, B a n g a l o r e .

T h e  m a i n  o b j e c t i v e  of t h i s  s c h e m e  is to i d e n t i f y ,  

e n c o u r a g e  and d e v e l o p  the l a t e n t  t a l e n t  h i d d e n  in studeuits.

T h o s e  w h o  e m e r g e  s u c c e s s f u l  in t h e  N T S E  in t h e  I a n d  II 

p h a s e s  and get t h r o u g h  the final i n t e r v i e w  w i l l  be e l i g i b l e

for the a w a r d  of s c h o l a r s h i p  by the N C E R T  N e w  Delhi. T h i s

s c h o l a r s h i p  is g i v e n  t i l l  t h e y  c o m p l e t e  t h e i r  h i g h e s t  

s t u d e n t s h i p  in the f a c u l t y  of t h e i r  c h oice. Th e  a m o u n t  of 

s c h o l a r s h i p  d e p e n d s  on the c h o i c e  of study. In a d d i t i o n  to 

the m o n t h l y  s c h o l a r s h i p .  B o o k  g r a n t s  are a l s o  g i v e n  to the 

s c h o l a r s .

D u r i n g  the y e a r  1996-97, 95 9 7  c a n d i d a t e s  r e g i s t e r e d  for 

the e x a m i n a t i o n .  Ou t  of them, 170 c a n d i d a t e s  w e r e  s e l e c t e d  in 

t h e  I p h a s e  e x a m i n a t i o n .  A n  amou^nt o f  R s  . 4 . 5 l a k h s  w a s  

a l l o t e d  for this scheme.

T h i s  u n i t  h a s  a l s o  o r g a n i s e d  w o r k s h o p  f o r  t h e  

a s s e s s m e n t  of m i n i m u m  l e v e l  of  L e a r n i n g  i n p u t s  in 2 0 0 0

p r o j e c t  s c h o o l s  of K a r n a t a k a .  P r e p a r a t i o n  of e v a l u a t i o n  to o l s



f o r  t h e  a s s e s s m e n t  of a c h i e v e m e n t  o f  c o m p e t e n c i e s  b y  th^' 

s t u d e n t s  of p r i m a r y  1st a n d  2 n d  s t a n d a r d .  T h e  s u b j e c t s  

c o v e r e d  are K a n n a d a , S o c i a l  s t u d i e s  and M a t h e m a t i c s ,

2 W o r k s h o p s  of 3 d a y s  d u r a t i o n  w e r e  c o n d u c t e d  57 D I E T  

f a c u l t y  p a r t i c i p a t e d  a n d  an a m o u n t  of Rs. 1 7 , 0 0 0  w a s  s p e n t  foar- 

this p r o g r a m m e .

4. N A T I O N A L  P O P U L A T I O N  E D U C A T I O N  P R O J E C T :-

K a r n a t a k a  is one of the p r e m i e r  s t a t e  in the c o u n t r y  tl 

t a k e  u p  t h e  c a u s e  of i n s t i t u t i o n a l i s a t i o n  o f  p o p u l a t i o  

e d u c a t i o n  c o n c e p t s  t h r o u g h  its p o l i c i e s  s e r i o u s l y .  At the] 

N a t i o n a l  level, the p r o j e c t  w a s  s t a r t e d  in the y e a r  1980 an d  

K a r n a t a k a  has j o i n e d  the m a i n  s t r e a m  in the s a m e  year. The 

a i m  of t h i s  s c h e m e  is to c r e a t e  a w a r e n e s s  a b o u t  the c o n c e p t s  

l i k e  a l a r m i n g  i n c r e a s e  in t h e  s i z e  of p o p u l a t i o n ,  r a p i d  

i n c r e a s e  in g r o w t h  r a t e ,  p o p u l a t i o n  e x p l o s i o n  a n d  o t h e r  

r e l a t e d  p r o b l e m s .  T h e  N a t i o n a l  p o p u l a t i o n  E d u c a t i o n  p r o j e c t  

f o c u s e s  its a t t e n t i o n  on a c h i e v i n g  t h e s e  g o a l s  t h r o u g h  four 

g r o u p s  of a c t i v i t i e s .

1. C u r r i c u l u m  a n d  M a t e r i a l  D e v e l o p m e n t .

2. T r a i n i n g

3. E v a l u a t i o n  and. R e s e a r c h

4. C o - c u r r i c u l a r  a c t i v i t i e s .

In t h e  y e a r  1 9 9 5 - 9 6 ^ o u t  of 7 a c t i v i t i e s  p r o p o s e d  

c u r r i c u l a r  and m a t e r i a l  d e v e l o p m e n t  is the o n l y  one a c t i v i t y  

w h i c h  is l e f t  o v e r  and o t h e r  h a v e  b e e n  c o m p l e t e d .  M a t e r i a J ^ .  

d e v e l o p e d  on t h e s e  a c t i v i t i e s  are:

1. T e a c h e r  g u i d e  in p o p u l a t i o n  E d u c a t i o n  for a) Primary-,,

b) S e c o n d a r y  c) D I E T  and TCH d) G T E  a n d  B .Kd l e v e l

2. P o s t e r s  f o c u s s i n g  o n  m a i n  t h e m e s  o f  p o p u l a t i o n

e d u c a t i o n

3. Q u e s t i o n  bank, for q u i z  a n d  o t h e r  c u r r i c u l a r  a c t i v i t i e s ,

4. T r a n s p a r e n c i e s  on the c o n c e p t s  of p o p u l a t i o n  e d u c a t i o n .

5. R a d i o  and T V  s c r i p t s  u n d e r  the c a t e g o r i e s  of Drama,



small stories, c o m e d y  po e m s ,  l a v a n i’s f o l k  lore m a t e r i a l s

etc. Al l  t h e s e  m a t e r i a l s  are p r i n t e d .

For the y e a r  1996, f i v e  a c t i v i t i e s  h a d  b e e n  p r o p o s e d  

and out of t h e s e  th r e e  h a v e  b e e n  c o m p l e t e d  and one a c t i v i t y

i.e. p r e p a r a t i o n  of s t a t e  p r o f i l e  on N o n  f o r m a l  e d u c a t i o n  is 

p a r t i a l l y  c o m p l e t e d .  The c o m p l e t e d  a c t i v i t i e s  are.

1. T r a i n i n g  m a n u a l  for p r i m a r y  an d  s e c o n d a r y  level.

2. L e c t u r e  c a r d s  on the t h e m e s  of p o p u l a t i o n  e d u c a t i o n

h a v e  b e e n  d e v e l o p e d  a n d  r e v i e w e d .

U n d e r  the t r a i n i n g  c o m p o n e n t  for the y e a r  1996 s t r e s s

h a s  b e e n  g i v e n  t o  c o v e r  m o r e  n u m b e r  o f  t e a c h e r s  b y  

d o v e t a i l i n g  p r o g r a m m e  of p o p u l a t i o n  e d u c a t i o n  w i t h  i n s e r v i c e  

p r o g r a m m e s  and o t h e r  p r o g r a m m e s  like G e n d e r  s e n s i t i s a t i o n ,  

DPEP etc., p r i m a r y  s e c o n d a r y  le v e l  t e a c h e r s .  H e a d m a s t e r s  and 

l e c t u r e r s  of +2 s t a g e  and a l s o  of D I E T  a n d  C T E  l e v e l  h a v e

been trained.

D u r i n g  the y e a r  1996, t r a i n i n g  p r o g r a m m e s  for p r i m a r y ,  

s econdary, t e a c h e r  e d u c a t i o n  and +2 s t a g e  ha d  b e e n  p r o p o s e d  

and a m o u n t  for 10 d i s t r i c t s  h a v e  a l r e a d y  b e e n  g i v e n  and rest 

of the d i s t r i c t s  wi l l  be p r o v i d e d  w i t h  fu n d s  a f t e r  r e c e i v i n g  

the fr o m  N C E R T ^ N e w  Delhi.

D u r i n g  the y e a r  1 9 9 6 - 9 7 ,  five c o - c u r r i c u l a r  a c t i v i t i e s  

were s c h e d u l e d  and four a c t i v i t i e s  w e r e  c o m p l e t e d ,  20 s c h o o l s  

have b e e n  f u n d e d  by D S E R T  a n d  tliese s c h o o l s  h a v e  p o p u l a t i o n  

e d u c a t i o n  l a b s  w h i c h  a r e  r u n n i n g  p o p u l a t i o n  e d u c a t i o n  

a c t i v i t i e s  v e r y  e f f e c t i v e l y .

D S E R T  had a l s o  c o n v e n c e d  a p a r e n t  s t u d e n t  m e e t  d u r i n g  

J a n u a r' y 1 9 9 6 o n  t h e  o c c a s i o n  o f  *■ R e g i o n a J. s e m i n fi r o n  

A d o l e s c e n c e  e d u c a t i o n  h e l d  a t  B a n g a l o r e  a n d  a t t e n d e d  b y  

S o u t h e r n  S t a t e s  and N C E R T , N e w  Delhi.



Y o u t h  p a r l i a m e n t  w a s  a n o t h e r  s u c c e s s f u l  p r o g r a m m e  

c o n d u c t e d  in c o l l a b o r a t i o n  w i t h  FPAI at D S E R T  for +2 st a g e  

a n d  a b o v e  l evel s t u d e n t s .

D u r i n g  1996, it is the h i g h l i g h t  of K a r n a t a k a  th a t  all 

the 21 d i s t r i c t s  w e r e  p r o v i d e d  w i t h  f u n d s  and r e p o r t s  h a d ^  

b e e n  r e c e i v e d  f r o m  d i s t r i c t s  a b o u t  the a c t i v e  p a r t i c i p a t i o n  

o f  s t u d e n t s  a n d  t e a c h e r s  a n d  t h e  c o m m u n i t y .  N u m e r o u i ^ -  

a c t i v i t i e s  a n d  c o m p e t i t i o n s  a r e  b e i n g  h e l d  d u r i n g  t h i s  

p e r i o d .  S t a t e  l e v e l  e l o c u t i o n  c o m p e t i t i o n  for h i g h  sch o o l  

s t u d e n t s ,  w h i c h  w a s  c o n d u c t e d  at t hree l e vels, s c h o o l  level. 

D i s t r i c t  l e v e l  a n d  s t a t e  l e v e l .  O u t  o f  21 d i s t r i c t s  

p a r t i c i p a t e d ,  M a d i k e r i  b a g g e d  I prize, B e l g a u m  II, K a r w a r  III 

R a i c h u r  IV and G u l b a r g a  V place.

U n d e r  e v a l u a t i o n  a n d  I ' e s e a r c h j t h r e e  a c t i v i t i e s  w e r e  

p r o p o s e d  and one w a s  c o m p l e t e d ,  i.e, c o n t e n t  a n a l y s i s  of IX 

a n d  X s t a n d a r d  s u b j e c t s .  M o n i t o r i n g  v i s i t s  w e r e  t a k e n  u p  

d u r i n g  the p o p u l a t i o n  e d u c a t i o n  o b s e r v a n c e  w e e k  to g u i d e  the 

c o n c e r n e d .

U  S T A T E  I N S T I T U T E  O F  SC I E N C E .

T h e  m a j o r  g o a l  of t h i s  u n i t  is to p r o m o t e  the q u a l i t y  

of s c i e n c e  t e a c h i n g  a n d  l e a r n i n g  at p r i m a r y  a n d  s e c o n d a r y  

s t a g e s  of e d u c a t i o n .  T h e  v a r i o u s  p r o g r a m m e s  u n d e r t a k e n  by 

t h i s  u n i t  were:

a . to i m p r o v e

b. to d e v e l o p

c . to i m p r o v e

d . t o c r e a t e

ch i l d r e n  as

!_•_ O R I E N T A T I O N  T R A I N I NG PRP_GRA_MME D I E T  U E C J U R K R S  AN_D 

S U B J E C T  I N S P E C T O R S  O F  SCI E N C E .

To a c q u a i n t  t h e m  a b o u t  the l a t e s t  c l a s s r o o m  t e a c h i n g  

p r a c t i c e s  d e v e l o p  s c i e n t i f i c  a t t i t u d e  a n d  k n o w l e d g e



p r e p a r a t i o n  of ’low c o s t’ and ’n o - c o s t’ s c i e n t i f i c  m a t e r i a l s  

a n d  al s o  m a i n t a i n  the l a b o r a t o r i e s  to g u i d e  the t e a c h e r  in 

t e a c h i n g  a n d  o t h e r  a c t i v i t i e s  in q u a l i t y  o r i e n t e d  m e t h o d s ,  

t h i s  p r o g r a m m e  was c o n d u c t e d  for D I E T  l e c t u r e r s  and s u b j e c t  

i n s p e c t o r s  o f  s c i e n c e .  18 s e n i o r  l e c t u r e r s ,  22 j u n i o r  

l e c t u r e r s  of D I E T s  a n d  22 s u b j e c t  i n s p e c t o r s  of s c i e n c e  

p a r t i c i p a t e d  in this p r o g r a m m e .  A su m  of R s . 1 . 0 0  lakh., w a s  

spent for this p r o g r a m m e .

2_̂  P R E P A R A T I O N  OF A U D I O  A N D  V I D EO C A S S E T T E S :

T o  h e l p  t h e  t e a c h e r s  i n  t e a c l i i n g  t h e  s c i e n t i f i c  

c o n c e p t s  c o n t a i n e d  in the t e x t  b o o k s  m o r e  e f f e c t i v e l y  to 

p r o v i d e  m o r e  i n f o r m a t i o n  at t h e  c l a s s  r o o m  l e v e l ,  v i d e o  

c a s s e t t e s  on t e a c h i n g  of m a t h e m a t i c a s  w e r e  p r e p a r e d  for the 

b e n e f i t  of t e a c h e r s  and s t u d e n t s  of H i g h  s c h ools, a v i d e o  

c a s s e t t e  on '’FUN W I T H  I D E N T I T I E S "  an d  " N U M B E R  S Y S T E M "  w e r e  

p r o d u c e d  a n d  d i s t r i b u t e d .  A n  a m o u n t  o f  R s . 2 . 0 0  l a k h s  w a s  

s p e n t .

3 . S C I E N C E  SEM I N A R S :

To d e v e l o p  s t u d y  h a b i t s  and to e n c o u r a g e  s t u d e n t s  to 

p a r t i c i p a t i o n  in s e m i n a r s  a n d  d e b a t e s ,  t o  a c q u i r e  m o r e  

k n o w l e d g e  a b o u t  the s c i e n t i f i c  t e c h n i q u e s  and ideas, th i s  

p r o g r a m m e  w a s  c o n d u c t e d  at the s c h o o l  level, d i s t r i c t  l e v e l  

a n d  state level, 652 s t u d e n t s  p a r t i c i p a t e d  in this p r o g r a m m e  

a n d  a sum of R s . 3 5 , 5 0 0  was spent.

4. S C I E N C E  C L U B S  A C T I V I T I E S  IN H I G H  SCH O O L S :

To i m p r o v e  s c i e n t i f i c  s k i l l s  a m o n g  s t u d e n t s  a n d  to 

i n c u l c a t e  s c i e n t i f i c  a t t itude, to d e v e l o p  s c i e n t i f i c  t e m p e r  

a n d  to p r o v i d e  o p p o r t u n i t i e s  f o r  t r a i n i n g  in s c i e n t i f i c  

m e t h o d s ,  to d e v e l o p  s c i e n t i f i c  h o b b i e s  a n d  to  u t i l i s e  t h e  

l e i s u r e  t i m e  p r o p e r l y  and to d e v e l o p  in c h i l d r e n  a s e n s e  of 

h e a l t h y  c o m p e t i t i o n ,  this p r o g r a m m e  wa s  c o n d u c t e d .  Tliree b e s t  

s c h o o l s  h a v i n g  s c i e n c e  c l u b  at d i s t r i c t  level w e r e  r e w a r d e d  

in the f o r m  of s c i e n c e  e q u i p m e n t  and books. A total a m o u n t  of 

R s . 69 , 3 0 0  w a s  s pent for this p r o g r a m m e .



5^ S C I E N C E  S E M I N A R  READING:

T h e  m a i n  o b j e c t i v e  of t h i s  p r o g r a m m e  is t o  d e v e l o p  

s c i e n t i f i c  a t t i t u d e  a n d  c o m p e t i t i v e  s p i r i t  a m o n g  t h e

t e a c h e r s ,  t o  k n o w  m o r e  a b o u t  t h e  r e c e n t  i n v e n t i o n s  

d e v e l o p m e n t s  and t e c h n i q u e s  in s c i e n c e ,  t h i s  p r o g r a m m e  was

c o n d u c t e d  at d i f f e r e n t  levels. The t a l u k s  level p r o g r a m m e  was

c o n d u c t e d  f o r  t h e  h i g h e r  p r i m a r * y  s c h o o l  t e a c h e r s .  T h e  

dis t r i c t  and the s t a t e  level p r o g r a m m e s  w e r e  c o n d u c t e d  for

the h i g h  s c h o o l  t e a c h e r s .  T o t a l l y  1 2 , 1 9 4  t e a c h e r s  o f  H i g h  

s c h o o l s  a n d  H i g h e r  p r i m a r y  s c h o o l s  p a r t i c i p a t e d  in t h i s  

p rogramme. An a m o u n t  of R s . 1 . 4 0  l a k h s  w a s  spent.

6^ S C I E N C E  Q U I Z  P R O G R A M M E .

To d e v e l o p  i n t e r e s t  in s c i e n c e  to i n c u l c a t e  s c i e n t i f i c  

a t t i t u d e ,  e n c o u r a g e  s t u d e n t s  t o  k n o w  n e w  i n v e n t i o n s  in 

sci e n c e  to a c q u i r e  n e w  ideas and skills, this programme was 

c o n d ucted. A b o u t  1400 high s c h o o l  s t u d e n t s  p a r t i c i p a t e d  fr o m  

the t a l u k  l e v e l  to the s t a t e  l e v e l .  A t o t a l  a m o u n t  o f  

R s . 6 2 , 5 0 0  wa s  s p e n t  for this p r o g r a m m e .

-Li- S C I E N C E  E X H I B I T I O N S  ;

To c r e a t e  i n t e r e s t  in s c i e n t i f i c  k n o w l e d g e  d e v e l o p  

h e a l t h y  c o m p e t i t i o n s  in s c i e n c e  a m o n g  s t u d e n t s  an d  to d e v e l o p  

i m p r o v e d  s c i e n t i f i c  m o d e l s  and to d e v e l o p  low c o s t  or no cost 

s c i e n t i f i c  e x p e r i m e n t s  was the m a i n  o b j e c t i v e  of t h i s  scheme. 

Sc i e n c e  t e a c h e r s  an d  s t u d e n t s  of h i g h  s c h o o l s  h i g h e r  p r i m a r y  

schools, p a r t i c i p a t e d  at d i f f e r e n t  levels, v i z  d i s t r i c t  and 

s t a t e  l e v e l s ,  1 1 7 6  s t u d e n t s ,  5 2 5  t e a c h e r s  a n d  5 2 5  s c h o o l s  

p a r t i c i p a t e d  in t h i s  p r o g r a m m e .  An a m o u n t  of R s . 1 . 6 5  lakhs 

was spent for this p r o g r a m m e .

S O U T H E R N  I N D I A  S C I E N C E  F A I R : -

Th i s  p r o g r a m m e  was not c o n d u c t e d  d u r i n g  the y e a r  1996-

97. A m o u n t  s a n c t i o n e d  for this p r o g r a m m e  w a s  r e f u n d e d .



III. T E A C H E R  E D U C A T I O N :

T h e  t e a c h e r  e d u c a t i o n  s e c t i o n  l o o k s  a f t e r  t h e  

a d m i n i s t r a t i o n  o f  t h e  p r i v a t e  p r e - s e r v i c e  t r a i n i n g  

i n s t i t u t i o n s ,  c o m p r i s i n g  of a d m i s s i o n s ,  g r a n t /  r e n e w a l  of 

r e c o g n i t i o n s ,  r e l e a s e  of g r a n t s  etc., Be s i d e s ,  the s e c t i o n  

c o - o r d i n a t e s  w i t h  the N a t i o n a l  c o u n c i l  of T e a c h e r  e d u c a t i o n  

in all the a c a d e m i c  an d  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  mat t e r s .

A c t i v i t i e s  r e l a t i n g  to q u a l i t y  i m p r o v e m e n t  of t e a c h e r  

e d u c a t i o n  are al s o  u n d e r t a k e n  by this unit. D u r i n g  the ye a r  

1996-97, the f o l l o w i n g  a c t i v i t i e s  w e r e  u n d e r t a k e n  b y  this 

u n i t .

1. To a v o i d  c o l l e c t i o n  of h u g e  c a p i t a t i o n  fees a n d  c u r b  

the m a l - p r a c t i c e  in the a d m i s s i o n  of T C H  an d  B . Ed c o l l e g e s  

s t a t e  G o v t ,  h a s  i n t r o d u c e d  t h e  c e n t r a l i s e d  s e l e c t i o n  of  

c a n d i d a t e s  for the T C H  and B E D  c o u r s e s  fr o m  the y e a r  1995-96. 

T h i s  s y s t e m  h a s  h e l p e d  t h e  m e r i t o r i o u s  s t u d e n t s  t o  g e t  

a d m i s s i o n  to t h e s e  p r o f e s s i o n a l  c o u rses.

2. In 1 9 9 6 - 9 7  a s p e c i a l  cell wa s  c r e a t e d  for the s e l e c t i o n  

o f  c a n d i d a t e s  f o r  t h e  T C H  & B . E d  c o l l e g e s  u n d e r  t h e  

s u p e r v i s i o n  of a s p e c i a l  o f f icer.

3. To i m p r o v e  the i n f r a s t r u c t u r a l  f a c i l i t i e s  at the Govt, 

t e a c h e r  t r a i n i n g  i n s t i t u t i o n s  the st a t e  Govt, s a n c t i o n e d  a 

su m  of R s . 2 . 2 0  l a k h s  to the f o l l o w i n g  five Govt, t e a c h e r s  

t r a i n i n g  i n s t i t u t i o n s

1. Govt. T e a c h e r s  T r a i n i n g  I n s t i t u t i o n s ,

M a l a v a l l i ,  Ma n d y a ,  D i s t r i c t  R s . 6 0 , 0 0 0 / -

2. Govt. T e a c h e r s  T r a i n i n g  I n s t i t u t i o n s ,

S i n d h a n o o r ,  R a i c h u r  Dist. R s . 4 0 , 0 0 0 / -

3. Govt. T e a c h e r s  T r a i n i n g  I n s t i t u t i o n s ,

G u l b a r g a  R s . 4 0 , 0 0 0 / -



4. Govt. T e a c h e r s  T r a i n i n g  I n s t i t u t i o n s ,

M a r a t h i ,  B i d a r  R s . 4 0 , 0 0 0 / -

5. Govt. T e a c h e r s  T r a i n i n g  I n s t i t u t i o n s ,

A n a v a t t i ,  S h i m o g a  D i s t r i c t .  R s . 4 0 , 0 0 0 / -

5. A p r o j e c t  on  T E A C H E R  E D U C A T I O N  - ’’C U R R E N T  S T A T U S ,

I S S U E S  A N D  F U T U R E  P R O J E C T I O N S ” W h i c h  w a s  s p o n s o r e d  b y  t h e  

N a t i o n a l  C o u n c i l  for T e a c h e r  E d u c a t i o n  N e w  D e l h i  w a s  t a k e n  up

and c o m p l e t e d  by the t e a c h e r  E d u c a t i o n  section.

6. D u r i n g  1 9 9 4 - 9 5 ,  1 9 9 5 - 9 6 ,  t h e  C C V  c o u r s e  h a s  b e e n

a r r a n g e d  for u n t r a i n e d  p r i m a r y  s c h o o l  t e a c h e r  t h r o u g h  D I E T s  

and some p r i v a t e  t e a c h e r s  t r a i n i n g  I n s t i t u t i o n s .  L e a r n i n g

m a t e r i a l s  w e r e  p r i n t e d  and s u p p l i e d  free of c o s t  to 3,700

t e a c h e r s  w h o  w e r e  t r a i n e d  u n d e r  this scheme.

7. A s p e c i a l  s c h e m e  for s t u d e n t s  w h o  had s t u d i e d  in u n ­

a u t h o r i s e d  i n s t i t u t i o n s  wa s  e v o l v e d  to tag 9319 c a n d i d a t e s  to 

t h e  r e c o g n i s e d  t e a c h e r s  t r a i n i n g  i n s t i t v i t i o n s .  T h e  

p r e l i m i n a r y  w o r k  w a s  h a n d l e d  b y  t h e  s p e c i a l  o f f i c e r .  

C e n t r a l i s e d  A d m i s s i o n  Cell but the s c h e m e  is b e i n g  run by the 

t e a c h e r  e d u c a t i o n  s e c tion.

8. P u b l i c a t i o n  of c h i l d r e n’s l i t e r a t u r e  and c o m p e t i t i o n  is

a n e w  s c h e m e  e n t r u s t e d  to t h e  t e a c h e r  e d u c a t i o n  s e c t i o n .

[D u r i n g  1996-97, a su m  of R s . 2 . 5 0  l a k h s  w a s  p r o v i d e d  t o w a r d s  

p r i n t i n g  a n d  s u p p l y  of m o n t h l y  m a g a z i n e  ”B a 1 a v i g n a n a ” to 

1 0 , 0 0 0  s c h o o l s  in the State. T h e  fund is b e i n g  r e l e a s e d  to 

K a r n a t a k a  S t a t e  R a j y a  V i g n a n a  P a r i s h a t  for p r o d u c t i o n  of th i s  

m a g a z  i n e .]

9. D u r i n g  the y e a r  1996-97, 15 p r i m a r y  t e a c h e r  traininj

i n s t i t u t i o n s  r e c o g n i t i o n s  had b e e n  r e n e w e d  by the t e a c h e r  

e d u c a t i o n  unit.

10



10(A) P r i m a r y  t e a c h e r  T r a i n i n g  I n s t i t u t i o n s

T h e r e  are 133 p r i m a r y  t e a c h e r  T r a i n i n g  I n s t i t u t i o n s  in

the state. A m o n g  th e m  20 are D I E T s ,  18 are G o v t  T T I s  42 are 

P r i v a t e  ai d e d  P r i m a r y  TTis 53 a r e  P r i v a t e  u n - a i d e d  p r i m a r y  

T T I s  Th e y  o f f e r  the 2 y e a r  TCH c o u r s e .  D u r i n g  the y e a r  1996- 

97, the total e n r o l m e n t  of s t u d e n t s  was 15281,

The d e t a i l s  of e n r o l m e n t  of TCH s t u d e n t s  a c c o r d i n g  to

sex r e g i o n  and ca s t e  are f u r n i s h e d  below.

S lno I n s t i t u t i o n s Sex R e g i o n C a s t e

B o y s  G i r l s K a r n a t a k a Non SC ST

K a r n a t a k a

1 DIETS 1400 1255 2655 --- 366 66

2 P r i m a r y  T T i s 6252 6374 12 2 5 7 369 1344 424

Total 7652 7629 14 9 1 2 369 1710 490

( B ) B . E d  c o l l e g e s

There are 67 B .Ed c o l l e g e s  in state. A m o n g  them, 

6 G o v e r n m e n t  B .Ed c o l l e g e s  are u p g r a d e d  as C T E s , 1 c o l l e g e  is

ru n  by K a r n a t a k  u n i v e r s i t y  and a n o t h e r  by the N C E R T  t h a t  is 

R e g i o n a l  I n s t i t u t e  of E d u c a t i o n ,  M y s o r e .  T h e  r e m a i n i n g  59 

are p r i v a t e  B .Ed col l e g e s .  T h e s e  i n s t i t u t i o n s  o f f e r  1 year 

B .Ed course, c a n d i d a t e s  who c o m p l e t e  the c o u r s e  are e l i g i b l e  

to be a p p o i n t e d  as H i g h  sc h o o l  t e a c h e r s .  D u r i n g  the y e a r  

19 9 6-97, the total e n r o l m e n t  of B . E d  s t u d e n t s  wa s  6 3 4 0 .

F u r t h e r  the d e t a i l s  of e n r o l m e n t  of s t u d e n t s  a c c o r d i n g  

to sex, r e g i o n  and c a s t e  are g i v e n  below.

11



S L n o .I n s t i t u t i o n s  sex

B o y s  G i r l s

R e g i o n  

K a r n a t a k a  No n -

K a r n a t a k a

C a s t e

SC ST

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 CT E s 384 214 598 — 78 25

2 B Ed 3527 2215 5225 517 690 215

C O L L E G E S

3911 2429 5823 517 768 240

IV 1 . S T A T E  E D U C A T I O N A L  E V A L U A T I O N  U N I T

T h i s  u n i t  wa s  s t a r t e d  w i t h  the o b j e c t i v e  of i m p r o v i n g  

the e v a l u a t i o n  t e c h n i q u e s  at p r i m a r y  and s e c o n d a r y  levels.

The S t a t e  e v a l u a t i o n  u n i t  r e g u l a r l y  o r g a n i s e s  v a r i o u s  

e v a l u a t i o n  p r o g r a m m e s  e v e r y  year. E a c h  p r o g r a m m e  is d i r e c t e d  

t o w a r d s  the q u a l i t y  i m p r o v e m e n t  in s t a n d a r d  of E d u c a t i o n .  

T h e  p r o g r a m m e s  i n c l u d e s  r e f r e s h e r s  a n d  o r i e n t a t i o n  c o u r s e s  to 

c l a s s - r o o m  t e a c h e r s ,  H e a d s  of s e c o n d a r y  an d  pr e  u n i v e r s i t y  

c o l l e g e s .  M a j o r  e m p h a s i s  is r a i s i n g  q u a l i t a t i v e  a c h i e v e m e n t s  

a m o n g  s e c o n d a r y  s c h o o l  s t u d e n t s .  I n  t h i s  d i r e c t i o n ,  

w o r k s h o p s  w e r e  o r g a n i  sed for h e a d s  o f s e c o n d a r y  s c h o o l s  and 

s c h o o l  t e a c h e r s  of all d i s t r i c t  o f  K a r n a t a k a .  A c a d e m i c  

i s s u e s  w h i c h  are h i g h l i g h t e d  in the e v a l u a t i o n  woirkshop are 

g i v e n  below.

1. C o n c e p t  an d  f u n c t i o n  of E v a l u a t i o n .

2. A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,

3. H o m e  A s s i g n m e n t s

4. D i a g n o s t i c  and r e m e d i a l  t e a c h i n g

5. U n i t  p l a n  and U n i t  Test.
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6. C o n s t r u c t i o n  of q u e s t i o n  papers.

7. Q u e s t i o n  b a n k s

8. M a i n t e n a n c e  of A c a d e m i c  records.

9. P r e p a r a t i o n  of C h i l d r e n  for E x a m i n a t i o n

D u r i n g  the a c a d e m i c  y e a r  1996-97, four w o r k s h o p s  were 

o r g a n i s e d  at the d i v i s i o n a l  for q u a l i t a t i v e  i m p r o v e m e n t  in 

e d u c a t i o n a l  s t a n d a r d  for h i g h  sc h o o l  stu d e n t s .  237 t e a c h e r s  

p a r t i c i p a t e d  in t h e s e  w o r k s h o p s .

W o r k s h o p s  on e v a l u a t i o n  t e c h n i q u e s  for s e c o n d a r y  sc h o o l  

t e a c h e r s  w e r e  o r g a n i s e d  a t  B e l g a u m  , H a s s a n ,  B e l l a r y ,  

D a v a n a g e r e ,  M a n d y a ,  S h i m o g a ,  M y s o r e ,  K o l a r ,  K u m a t a  a n d  

G u l b a r g a  d i s t r i c t s ,w h e r e  in 236 t e a c h e r s  p a r t i c i p a t e d  in t h e s e  

w o r k s h o p s .

A w o r k s h o p  o n  p r e p a r a t i o n  a n d  d u p l i c a t i o n  o f  V i d e o  

c a s s e t t e s  to a v o i d  c o p y i n g  in e x a m i n a t i o n  wa s  o r g a n i s e d  and 

one c a s s e t t e  h a s - b e e n  p r e p a r e d .

A w o r k s h o p  o n  r e v i e w  of 1 0 t h  s t d .  c u r r i c u l u m  a n d  

p r e p a r a t i o n  of q u e s t i o n  bank( co r e  s u b j e c t s )  w a s  o r g a n i s e d  

an d  t h o u s a n d  c o p i e s  of the m a t e r i a l  has b e e n  p r i n t e d .

A su m  of R s . 3 , 0 7 , 0 0 0  w a s  a l l o t e d  for the a c a d e m i c  y e a r

1 9 9 6 - 9 7 ,  o u t  of w h i c h  R s . 2 , 5 6 , 4 3 2 / =  h a s  b e e n  u t i l i s e d  f o r  

e v a l u a t i o n  p r o g r a m m e  an d  w o r k s h o p s .

2 . E D U C A T I O N A L  A N D  V O C A T I O N A L  G U I D A N C E  UNIT.

E d u c a t i o n a l  a n d  v o c a t i o n a l  G u i d a n c e  u n i t  m a i n l y  f o c u s e d  

on g i v i n g  t r a i n i n g  in g u i d a n c e  to s e c o n d a r y  s c h o o l  t e a c h e r s .  

T h e  m a i n  o b j e c t i v e  of t h i s  p r o g r a m m e  is to e n a b l e  t h e  

s e c o n d a r y  s c h o o l  t e a c h e r s  to  u n d e r t a k e  g u i d a n c e  a n d  

c o u n s e l l i n g  in s c h o o l s  an d  to h e l p  the p u p i l s  a n d  to ma k e  

r ight c h o i c e  of c o u r s e s  of study. Th e  f o l l o w i n g  t r a i n i n g  

p r o g r a m m e s  w e r e  t a k e n  up by the u n i t  in the y e a r  1 9 9 6 - 9 7
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1 ) Career^ M a s t e r s  T r a i n i n g  p r o g r a m m e s  .

F i v e  p r o g r a m m e s  s i x  d a y s  d u r a t i o n  w e r e  c o n d u c t e d  at 

B i d a r ,B i j a p u r , B e l g a u m ,  C h i k a m a g a 1 u r , a n d  D a v a n a g e r e  

d i s t r i c t s .  199 h i g h  s c h o o l  t e a c h e r s  p a r t i c i p a t e d  in t h e  

p r o g r a m m e  a n d  s u m  o f  R s .  1 , 0 2 , 8 1 4 / -  w a s  s p e n t  o u t  o f

s a n c t i o n e d  a m o u n t  of R s . 1 . 4 0  lakhs.

2) S o c i a l l y  u s e f u l  p r o d u c t i v e  w o r k ;

Two p r o g r a m m e s  of 4 da y s  d u r a t i o n  w e r e  c o n d u c t e d  for

DIET and CT E  l e c t u r e r s .  61 l e c t u r e r s  w e r e  p a r t i c i p a t e d  in 

t r a i n i n g  and R s . 4 7 , 1 2 5  w a s  s p e n t  out of R s . 5 6 , 0 0 0 / - .

3 ) E l o c u l a t i o n  C o m p e t i t i o n  at D i s t r i c t  a n d  S t a t e  L e v e l :-

150 S e c o n d a r y  s c h o o l  s t u d e n t s  at the D i s t r i c t s  and 21 

s e c o n d a r y  s c h o o l  s t u d e n t s  at the s t a t e  w e r e  p a r t i c i p a t e d  in 

the p r o g r a m m e .  A s u m  of R s . 2 0 , 4  3 1 /- w a s  s p e n t  o u t  of

R s . 2 5 , 0 0 0 / - .

4) M o r a l  S p i r i t u a l  and Ra.iayoga T r a i n i n g  p r o g r a m m e . : -

U n d e r  the S t a t e  plan, th i s  p r o g r a m m e  w a s  c o n d u c t e d  at 

B r a h m a k u m a r i  E s h w a r i  V i d y a l a y a ,  Y e l l a p u r a ,  U t t a r  K a n n a d a  

D i s t r i c t s .  178 s e r v i c e  m i n d e d  t e a c h e r s  p a r t i c i p a t e d  in the 

p r o g r a m m e s .  A n  a m o u n t  of R s . 2 . 0 0  l a k h s  w a s  e x p e n d e d .

5 . E D U C A T I O N A L  T E C H N O L O G Y  C E L L :-

The a i m  of this u n i t  is to s t r e n g t h e n  the t e c h n o l o g y  

s u p p o r t  in e d u c a t i o n  a n d  to p r o v i d e  t h e  m e d i a  s u p p o r t  by  

m e a n s  o f  t h e  t r a i n i n g  t h e  t e a c h e r s ,  d e v e l o p i n g  m e d i a

s o f t w a r e ,  d u p l i c a t i o n s  and c i r c u l a t i o n s  to the i n s t i t u t i o n s  

w i t h  the p u r p o s e  of b r i n g i n g  joy f u l  l e a r n i n g  in t e a c h i n g  and 

a l s o  to p r o v i d e  i n d i v i s u a l i s e d  i n s t r u c t i o n  to s t u d e n t s .

The d e t a i l s  of a c t i v i t i e s  and p r o g r a m m e s  u n d e r t a k e n  by 

t h i s  u n i t  are g i v e n  below.
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1• P r e p a r a t i o n  of ^  v i d e o  c a s s e t t e s  on G e o g r a p h y  t e a c h i n g

in s e c o n d a r y  s c h o o l s .

G e o g r a p h y  t e a c h i n g  is r a t h e r  w e a k  in t h e  s e c o n d a r y  

s c h o o l s  s i n c e  G e o g r a p h y  t e a c h e r  d o  n o t  s t u d y  g e o g r a p h y  as 

c o n t e n t  s u b j e c t  e i t h e r  at the d e g r e e  le v e l  or at the B . Ed 

l e v e l .  In s e r v i c e  t r a i n i n g  to t h e s e  t e a c h e r s  a l s o  n o t  

a d e q u a t e l y  a r r a n g e d .  T h u s  v i d e o  m a t e r i a l  t o  s e r v e  as 

soiurce/Training m a t e r i a l  to t r a i n  the teacliers b a s e d  on the 

s e c o n d a r y  s c h o o l s  c u r r i c u l u m  has be e n  p r e p a r e d .  C u r r i c u l u m  

b a s e d  v i d e o  c a s s e t t e s  o n  G e o g r a p h y  t e a c h i n g  h a s  b e e n  

u n d e r t a k e n  on the f o l l o w i n g  themes.

1. A g r i c u l t u r e

2. T o o l s  of T r a n s p o r t a t i o n

3. S t o r y  of M o n s o o n s

T h e  v i d e o  s h o o t i n g  w a s  d o n e  in a n d  a r o u n d  B a n g a l o r e  

city, VC  F a r m  at M a n d y a  and B r i n d a v a n  g a r d e n  n e a r  Mysore. 

T h e s e  v i d e o  f i l m s  w e r e  g o t  pre]:>ared in c o l l a b o r a t i o n  w i t h  

KFIDC, Govt, of K a r n a t a k a  u n d e r  taking B a n g a l o r e .

A sum of R s . 1 . 5 0  la k h s  had b e e n  s a n c t i o n e d  by state 

Govt. N e a r l y  150 s t u d e n t s  p a r t i c i p a t e d  in t h i s  p r o g r a m m e .

2. P r e p a r a t i o n  of two v i d e o  c a s s e t t e s  on t r a i n i n g  p u r p o s e s

(M u l t i g r a d e  t e a c h i n g )

In m a n y  of t h e .i n s e r v i c e  t r a i n i n g  p r o g r a m m e s ,  t e a c h e r s  

h a v e  e x p r e s s e d  p r o b l e m s  in t r a n s a c t i n g  the m i n i m u m  level of 

l e a r n i n g  o r i e n t e d  t e a c h i n g  in m u l t i g r a d e  s i t u a t i o n s .  

T h e r e f o r e ,  two v i d e o  c a s s e t t e s  for r e g u l a r  c l a s s r o o m  t e a c h e r s  

t r a n s a c t i n g  ML L  b y  a p p l y i n g  a c t i v i t y  o r i e n t e d  t e a c h i n g  are 

p r o p o s e d  to be p r e p a r e d .  T h i s  m a t e r i a l  w i l l  be s h a r e d  w i t h  

the D I E T  f a c u l t y  an d  p u t  to use t h r o u g h  the DIETs. An  a m o u n t  

of R s . 9 0 , 0 0 0  w a s  s p e n t  for this p r o g r a m m e .
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3 • E v a l u a t i o n  s t u d y  of the u s e  of R C C P  sets and a u d i o

s o f t w a r e

U n d e r  the C e n t r a l l y  S p o n s o r e d  S c h e m e  R a d i o  c u m  c a s s e t t e  

p l a y e r s  are s u p p l i e d  to 3 6 , 6 3 0  p r i m a r y  s c h o o l s  in the state, 

D S E R T  h a s  p r e p a r e d ,  t e s t e d ,  d u p l i c a t e d ,  a n d  s u p p l i e d  

c u r r i c u l u m  b a s e d  a u d i o  s o f t w a r e s  to schools. T h i s  s c h e m e  was 

in e x i s t e n c e  for the la s t  3 y e a r s .  It was felt n e c e s s a r y  to 

v a l i d a t e  the u t i l i t y  of the m a t e r i a l s  su p p l i e d .  T h e r e f o r e ,  an 

e v a l u a t i o n  s t u d y  in s e l e c t e d  14 d i s t r i c t s  has b e e n  d e s i g n e d  

an d  42 0  s c h o o l s  a r e  c o v e r e d .  A n  a m o u n t  o f  R s . 8 5 , 0 0 0  w a s  

s a n c t i o n e d  for this p r o g r a m m e .

4. S u p p l y  o f Aud io So f t w a r e

C u r r i c u l u m  b a s e d  a u d i o  s o f t w a r e  has b e e n  p r e p a r e d  to 

f a c i l i t a t e  a b s e n t e e  a r r a n g e m e n t ,  i n t r o d u c e  i n n o v a t i v e n e s s  in 

c l a s s  r o o m  t e a c h i n g ,  s u p p l e m e n t  n o n  p r i n t  m e d i a  a n d  to 

f a c i l i t a t e  the d e v e l o p m e n t  of l i s t e n i n g  s k i l l s  in s t u d e n t s .  

T h e s e  are s u p p l i e d  to all p r i m a r y  s c h o o l s  in the s tate in a 

p h a s e d  manner. D u r i n g  the year, 6 9 , 0 0 0  a u d i o  c a s s e t t e s  w e r e  

s u p p l i e d  at the rate of 10 p e r  s c h o o l  to 6 , 9 0 0  schools.

5 . S u p p l y  of TVs and V C P s  to m o d e l  s c h o o l s

224 mo d e l  s c h o o l s  in the s t a t e  ha v e  b e e n  s u p p l i e d  w i t h  

T V s  a n d  V C P s  to i n d u c t  e l e c t r o n i c  m e d i a  i n  c l a s s r o o m  

t e a c h i n g ,

6. P r e p a r a t i o n  of t e a c h e r  g u i d e  an d  o t h e r  m a t e r i a l s .

T h i s  is a s c h e m e  to f a c i l i t a t e  t e a c h e r s  to  t e a c h  

e f f e c t i v e l y  the c o n c e p t  i n t r o d u c e d  in t e x t b o o k s .

1
D u r i n g  the y e a r  1 9 9 6 - 9 7 ^  a s u m  of Rs. 20.00 lakhs was 

p r o v i d e d  for p r e p a r i n g  t e a c h e r s  h a n d  b o o k  a n d  s u p p l y  of 

J e e v a n  s h i k s h i n a  m a g a z i n e (M o n t h l y  m a g a z i n e ) ,  h a n d b o o k s  for 

s c i e n c e  te a c h e r s ,  D I E T  h a n d b o o k .  H a n d b o o k  on b r i d g e  c o u r s e  

e t c . ,
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7. O r g a n i s i n g  w o r k s h o p  for v i l l a g e  e d u c a t i o n  c o m m i t t e e

m e m b e r s .

V i l l a g e  e d u c a t i o n  c o m m i t t e e s  a r e  c o n s t i t u t e d  to 

f a c i l i t a t e  c o m m u n i t y  p a r t i c i p a t i o n  in  a c h i e v i n g  

u n i v e r s a l i s a t i o n  of e l e m e n t a r y  e d u c a t i o n .

D u r i n g  the y e a r  1996-97, a s u m  of R s . 20 . 0 0  l a k h s  was

p r o v i d e d  for the t r a i n i n g  V E C  m e m b e r s  w i t h  a v i e w  to a c h i e v e

all- ro u n d  d e v e l o p m e n t  of the s c h o o l s .

8 . G e n d e r  s e n s i t i s a t i o n  A c t i v i t i e s

G e n d e r  s e n s i t i s a t i o n  p r o g r a m m e s  are i n i t i a t e d  in the

d e p a r t m e n t  w i t h  a v i e w  to f a c i l i t a t e  the s y s t e m  to a c h i e v e

f e m a l e  e n r o l m e n t  at the p r i m a r y  and s e c o n d a r y  le v e l  an d  al s o  

to p r o v i d e  s u f f i c i e n t  o p p o r t u n i t i e s  for the f e m a l e  c h i l d r e n  

in j o i n i n g  t h e  m a i n  s t r e a m  of e d u c a t i o n  a n d  to e r a d i c a t e  

g e n d e r  bias.

The d e t a i l s  of a c t i v i t i e s  u n d e r  this s c h e m e  are g i v e n

b e l o w .

(SI) P r e p a r a t i o n  of a p a c k a g e  of g e n d e r  m a t e r i a l s  to H i g h  

s c h o o l  t e a c h e r s .

To t e a c h  g e n d e r  c o n c e p t s  e f f e c t i v e l y  to  H i g h  s c h o o l  

t e a c h e r s ,  a p a c k a g e  h a s  b e e n  p r e p a r e d  i n v i t i n g  r e s o u r c e  

p e r s o n s  f r o m  d i f f e r e n t  e d u c a t i o n a l  i n s t i t u t i o n s .  A 10 d a y s  

p r o g r a m m e  is b e i n g  o r g a n i s e d  i n v i t i n g  25 l e c t u r e r /  t e a c h e r s ,  

an a m o u n t  of R s . 1 . 0 0  l a k h  is a l l o t e d  to p r e p a r e  this p a c k a g e  

m a t e r i a l .  A b o u t  4 0 0  h i g h  s c h o o l  t e a c h e r s  w i l l  b e  t r a i n e d  

u t i l i s i n g  r e s o u r c e  b o o k  t h r o u g h  6 C T E s  in the State.

(b ) T r a i n i n g  of H i g h - s c h o o l  t e a c h e r s  on g e n d e r  t h r o u g h  

j6 C T E s  in the S t a t e .

U n d e r  t h i s  p r o g r a m m e  a b o u t  4 0 0  h i g h  s c h o o l  t e a c h e r s  

w i l l  be t r a i n e d  in g e n d e r  c o n c e p t  d u r i n g  t h e  y e a r  1 9 9 6 -  

97. A b o u t  R s . 4. 0 0  l a k h s  has b e e n  r e l e a s e d  to 6 C T E s  in the

State. C T E s  w i l l  s e l e c t  the t e a c h e r s  a m o n g  the H i g h  s c h o o l  

in t h e i r  d i s t r i c t s  and t r a i n  tJiem.
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c )s t o r y  w r i t i n g  w o r k s h o p

S t o r y  w r i t i n g  w o r k s h o p  w a s  o n e  o f  t h e  p r o g r a m m e s  

C o n d u c t e d  by E d u c a t i o n a l  T e c h n o l o g y  C e l l  in the y e a r  1 9 96-97 

w i t h  the o b j e c t i v e  of i n c u l c a t i n g  g e n d e r  s e n s i t i v i t y  am o n g  

hi g h  school c h i l d r e n .

A w o r k s h o p  w a s  c o n d u c t e d  w i t h  r e g a r d  t o  w o m e n ’s 

e m p o w e r m e n t  at the s c h o o l  l e v e l ,

All the H e a d s  of s e c o n d a r y  s c h o o l s  w e r e  s e n s i t i s e d  at 

the D i s t r i c t  level w o r k s h o p .

S t u d e n t s  w e r e  s e l e c t e d  fr o m  d i s t r i c t  h i g h  s c h o o l  and 

S t a t e  l e v e l  c o m p e t i t i o n  w a s  c o n d u c t e d  in B a n g a l o r e .  E a c h  

s t u d e n t  w a s  a c c o m p a n i e d  b y  e s c o r t  t e a c h e r .  T h e s e  s t o r i e s  

w r i t t e n  by S t u d e n t s  are p r i n t e d  in the o r i g i n a l  f o r m  itself.

d )G e n d e r  t r a i n i n g  to the s u p e r i n t e n d e n t s  of t e a c h e r  trainin^^ 

institutes'*

A t r a i n i n g  p r o g r a m m e  fo r  s u p e r i n t e n d e n t s  o f  t e a c h e r  

t r a i n i n g  i n s t i t u t i o n s  u n d e r  g e n d e r  s e n s i t i s a t i o n  p r o g r a m m e  

w a s  c o n d u c t e d .  T h i s  p r o g r a m m e  w a s  c o n d u c t e d  w i t h  t h e  

i n t e n t i o n  o f  i n c u l c a t i n g  g e n d e r  s e n s i t i v i t y  a m o n g  

T C H , s t u d e n t s . The M a i n  o b j e c t i v e  of th i s  p r o g r a m m e  is to 

i n i t i a t e  the c o n c e p t  of w o m e n ’s s t a t u s  a m o n g  men. In the 

f i r s t  p h a s e  a t r a i n i n g  m o d u l e  f o r  t e a clier e d u c a t i o n  w a s  

p r e p a r e d ,t r a n s l a t e d  and s c r u t i n i s e d .  300 b o o k s  w e r e  p r i n t e d  

and an a m o u n t  of R s . 3 , 0 0 , 0 0 0 / -  w a s  s p e n t  for t h i s  p r o g r a m m e .  

A b o u t  150 T T I s  s u p e r i n t e n d e n t s  and t e a c h e r  e d u c a t o r s  ha v e  

b e e n  trained.

Th i s  t r a i n i n g  p r o g r a m m e  c o n d u c t e d  in 3 s t a g e s  for all 

the G o v t /  A i d e d / T e a c h e r  t r a i n i n g  i n s t i t u t e s  staff.

G ) I n c o m e  g e n e  ra t  i ng p r o g r a m m e  u n d e r  g e n d e r  s e n s i t i s a t i o n  

a c t i v i t y :-

T h e  d e p a r t m e n t  is i n t r o d u c i n g  s h o r t  t e r m  v o c a t i o n a l  

e d u c a t i o n a l  u n d e r  g e n d e r  s e n s i t i s a t i o n  p r o g r a m m e  for s o c i a l l y  

b a c k w a r d  t a l e n t e d  S C / S T  girls. Tn K a r n a t a k a ,  t h e r e  are f o u r  

r e s i d e n t i a l  v o c a t i o n a l  e d u c a t i o n a l  t r a i n i n g  s c h o o l s  for S C / S T
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girls, 

gi ven

Ac t L V i ties c o nduc t e d 

b e l o w .

in these t r a i n i n g  sc h o o l s  are

SL N O N A M E  O F  S C H O O L S U B J E C T T R A I N I N G

I N S T I T U T I O N S

1 2 3 4

1 S C / S T  T A L E N T E D  GOVT. 

G I R L S  H I G H  S C H O O L  

B A G A L K O T E

E L E C T R O N I C S G O V T  I N D U S T R I A L  

T R A I N I N G  INS T I T U T E  

B A G A L K O T E

2. S C / S T  T A L E N T E D  GOVT. 

H I G H  S C H O O L S  F O R  G I R L S  

G U L B A R G A

W E L D I N G G O V T  I N D U S T R I A L  

T R A I N I N G  INS 1' 1 TUI E 

F O R  MEN G U L B A R G A

3. S C / S T  T A L E N T E D  GOVT. 

H I G H  S C H O O L  FOR 

G I R L S

H O M E

APPLIANt.’ES

1

JSS I N D U S T R I A L  

T R A I N I N G  C E N T R E  

NANJA>JGUD

S C / S T  T A L E N T E D  GOVT. 

H I G H  S C H O O L  FOR 

G I R L S . M A Y A K O N D A  

D A V A N A G E R E  TQ

C O M P U T E R  TiNSTTTUTE OF C O M P U T E R

E D U C A T I O N  S O F T W A R E  B A N G A L O R E

A n  a m o u n t  o f  R s , 4 . 0 0 l a k h s  w a s  s p e n t  f o r  t h i s  

p r o g r a m m e .  T h e  total g i r l s  s t u d e n t  b e n e f i t e d  w a s  200. About 

200 b o o k l e t s  d i s t r i b u t e d .

f )N E E D  A S S E S S M E N T  T R A I N I N G -  G E N D E R  T R A I N I N G  F O R  M I N I S T E R I A L  

S T A F F

G e n d e r  s e n s i t i s a t i o n  t r a i n i n g  f o r  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  

s t a f f ( a t  v a r i o u s  l e v e I s ) o f  e d u c a t i o n  d e p a r t m e n t  w a s  

o r g a n i s e d .
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The m a i n  o b j e c t i v e  of this p r o g r a m m e  w e r e  as follows.

1. To c r e a t e  a a w a r e n e s s  on G e n d e r  s e n s L t i s a t i o n  in the 

a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  m a c h i n e r y .

2. To provi de h i g h  l evel t r a i n i n g  for state level r e s o u r c e  

p e r s o n s ,(M a s t e r  t r a i n e r s  and D i e t  l e c t u r e r s )

3. G e n d e r  t r a i n i n g  p r o g r a m m e  for m i n i s t e r i a l  staff.

4. T h e  f o l l o w i n g  p r o g i‘a m m e  w e r e  c o n d u c t e d  b y  t h i s  

d e p a r t m e n t  u n d e r  the this schemes.

l ) W o r k s h o p  o n  p r e p a r a t i o n  o f  t o o l s  to pre|)are h a n d

book,

i i )W o r k s h o p  on p r e p a r a t i o n  of h a n d b o o k

i i i ) R e s o u r c e  p e r s o n s  t r a i n i n g  p a c k a g e  p r e p a r a t i o n  at 

d i v i s i o n a l  level.

iv) G e n d e r  t r a i n i n g  f o r  m i n i s t e r i a l  s t a f f  t h r o u g h  

D I E T s .(S h i m o g a , Hassan, B e l l a r y  and D h a r w a r ) .

v ) G e n d e r ‘ trai. n i n g  f o r  m i n i s t e r i a l  s t a f f  o f  D D P I s  

o f f i c e s  and B E O s  S h i m o g a  and C h i t r a d u r g a .

A b o u t  565 p e r s o n s  i.e ( R e s o u r c e  p e r s o n s ,  e x p e r t s  anc 

m i n i s t e r i a l  s t a f f  are i n v o l v e d  in this p r o g r a m m e ) .  A n  a m o u n t  

of R s .3 . GO ]a k h s  was s p e n t .

T E X T  B O O K  U N I T :-

T h e  text books u n i t  is part and p a r c e l  of the D S E R T . 

<\fter the n a t i o n a l  isat i o n , p r e p a r a t i o n  and p u b l i c a t i o n  of T e x t  

b o o k s  is the r e s p o n s i b i J i t y  of the D e p a r t m e n t .  T h e  r e v i s e d  

text b o o k s  ha v e  b e e n  p r e p a r e d , printe(i and d i s t r i b u t e d  as per 

Lhe N a t i o n a l  E d u c a t i o n  p o l i c y  of 1986,

P r i o r  to 1 9 9 2 - 9 3 ,  the t e x t  b o o k  p r e p a r e d  by t h i s  

d e p a r t m e n t  w e r e  p r i n t e d  by t h e  D i r e c t o r  of P r i n t i n g  a n d  

S t a t i o n e r y .  As p e r  the r e c o m m e n d a t i o n  of Sri s u r e n d r a n a t h  

c o m m i t t e e  f r o m  the y e a r  1 9 9 2 - 9 3  p r i n t i n g  a n d  p u b l i s h i n g  of 

s c h o o l  tex.t b o o k s  was p r i v a t i s e d  and e n t r u s t e d  to the p r i v a t e  

p u b l i s h e r s . Thi s y e a r  n o n - A k s h a y a  or sale c o m p o n e n t  b o o k  for 

the std.T to Xtli std., w e r e  pri nted^ publ i shed and d i s t r i b u t e d
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by the p r i v a t e  pub I isliers as per the a g r e e m e n t  m a d e  w i t h  the 

departfnent at a l o w e r  c o s t ,  w h e n  c o m p a r e  to t h e  p r e v i o u s  

y e a r .

Free text books, w h i c h  w e r e  s u p p l i e d  u n d e r  A k s h y a / V i d y a  

V i k a s a  s c h e m e  h a v e  b e e n  e n t r u s t e d  to the Govt. Press. The 

D e p a r t m e n t  h a d  m a d e  a r r a n g e m e n t s  to s u p p l y  t h e  t e x t  b o o k s  

t h r o u g h  c o n c e r n e d  D i s t i ' i c t  D e p u t y  D i r e c t o r s  o f  P u b l i c  

Insti'uction a n d  the B l o c k  E d u c a t i o n a l  O f f i c e r s  well in time.

B e n e f i c i a r i e s  u n d e r  A k s h y a / a n d  V a i d y a  v i k a s a  s c h e m e  are 

50, 2 4 , 1 8 9 .  T h e  text b o o k s  for the S t a n d a r d  1 2 & 3 are b a s e d  

on m i n i m u m  l e v e l  of l e a r n i n g  in K a n n a d a  m e d i u m  h a v e  b e e n  

p r e p a r e d  a l o n g  w i t h  t e a c h e r  guidets f o r  4 D P E P  ( D i s t r i c t  

P r i m a r y  E d u c a t i o n  P r o g r a m m e ), D L s t r i c t s  o f  K o l a r ,R a i c h u r , 

M a n d y a , - Belgaiim. S a m e  b o o k s  w e r e  s u p p l i e d  to U N I C E F  a s s i s t e d  

p r o j e c t  s c h o o l s  an d  t r i b a l  p r o j e c t  s c h o o l  w i t h  the a s s i s t a n c e  

of UNTCEf. A c t i o n  ha s  b e e n  t a k e n  to i^repare M L L  b o o k s  for 

4TH STD. and these b o o k s  wil] be i n t r o d u c e d  d u r i n g  the year

1997-98.

The t e x t  b o o k s  in all the t i t l e s  f r o m  S t a n d a r d s  I- to 

10th have b e e n  e d i t e d  a n d  m i s t a k e s  that w e r e  i d e n t i f i e d  have 

been i n c o r p o r a t e d  in the e x i s t i n g  b o o k s  of 1996 edi t i o n .

/

C E N T R A L L Y  S P O N S O R E D  S C H E M E  P R O G R A M M E S  

 ̂• s u p p l y  of S c i e n c e  K i t s  Ê q u i p m e n t s  and L i b r a r y  b o o k s :-

!n o r d e r  to i m p r o v e  the s c i e n c e  e d u c a t i o n ,  S c i e n c e  kits 

to p r i m a r y  s c h ools. S c i e n c e  l a b o r a t o r y  e q u i p m e n t s  and l i b r a r y  

b o o k s  to H i g h  s c h o o l  h a v e  b e e n  s u p p l i e d  u n d e r  C e n t r a l l y  

s p o n s o r  ed sc h e m e .

The o f f i c e r s  of S^tate I n s t i t u t e  of S c i e n c e  v i s i t e d  all 

the d i s t r i c t s  to v e r i f y  the u s e f u l n e s s  of the e q u i p m e n t s  and 

the b o o k  s u p p l i e d  u n d e r  6th and 7th p h a s e s  of the C e n t r a l l y  

S p o n s o r e d  Scheme.
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1) u (. j n g the y e a r  1 9 9 6 - 9 7  , i i b r a r y b o o k s  1\ a \ ' c b c e d

ouppJioti Lo sc hi>o] l i b r a r y  of 10 seier-ted d i ?■'. t r i c 1 w . An iiniount

o f  K s . 1 , 7 0 , 2 P. , 0 0 0 / - a s s a n c t i o rj e d . O u t  o f  h .1 ■ h

. I , J 0 , H 6 , C 1 5 / - Vv'as s p o n t  f o /■ tliis p r o g  ramtue . T r ' a i n i n g

progj-amme w a s  a l s o  c o n d u c t e d  to teacher^i. A n  aino'.int o  ̂

R s . 1 . 0 0  J'lUhs K;is s pent for this progr*amnie. The main purj)o-;c

0 f this so henu-̂  i s I,o u pp 1 y sc i (? ru; c ev] u i pnient s and 1 l b i ai y

b o o k s  1.0 all fc.c'hoo)s :iO t.hat studenl and teat her- get thp 

bene fit o C I h J, ̂ s c h e m e  .

2VC‘C/\ Kl)U: VTiON . '

Id ordcM- lu ^ i \e jmijorlatice (o Y O C A  Eduijalion Ra. 2 . 7 3

l.-jk>iw h . j b e e n  u t i l i s e d  for this purpose, t'nder centra] I. y

y p‘-'n>-u I sclienu YO{J,\ F;dut:ntion was g i v e n  lo P r i m a r y  and Hi^h 

scho)!^ t eacin' r.-;. 'fhe tj'ai.njng p r o g r a m m e  u a s  c o r i d u c t e d  b> 

P i a j a ^ i l h a  Pr^dnuakumai i K s h w a r i i a  V i d y a J a y a  , V e l l a p u r a  t.'i „ar 

Kri,nn;j\la D } t r u  I, .

1 tt ut. ht r:i have been t r ained dur ing this yeat ,

'■ 1'lLLv i r o fjmen t.a I Iriducat ion .

n d e i‘ t. 11 n c e. n t r a 1. I y t-' p o n ̂  o r e d s t. h t iii e r o J e c I

)'.n\ ] I'onmeIIta 1 l*,diu al ion, the bopartuient of State Kducat ioncil

]le Kt. M rc li a n d  I r’a l ti i. ng i ri c o 1 J a bo r at i o n w i t h  c e n t r e  f o r

Kn\ j rmanen a 1 Riiucal ion South, Hangalort' hay prepare^d ;i hand 

btiok l.f) MightM primar’,> ;^choo L on Env Lroriiiiontal Educat.ion. 

T h i ;  b o o k  I j>amed a.- \ HI L K V A R I G  A fU P A R f S A R A " ,  M l  t h e

tiv i j‘on m e n  t i 1 <,oncepts wj J 1 Vie t a u g h t  lo tlie s t u d e n t s  by

u s i n g  t)i.i as i ’Resourc'o b o o k ’. Tlie K a r n a t a k a  State A d u l t  

Kduc.at.jon Couni 11, M y s o r e  lujd taken up the task of p r i n t i n g  

ajid pub] ishirig 10,000 copies.

t'nfior t)K- nt. ral 1 > sponsore d s c h e m e  uf Env i roinnen tal. 

Kdueal ion fhf f o I lowing 13 v i d e o  fjlmx arr* p r e p a r e d .

1 . A i r  P o )lut j on

2- Soun(i Pol]ul <i>n (i-/art'-rs 

. So u n d  i <,m (pai'l-II)

4 , P t > 1 1 U I’ j O 11 o V l’.‘ it. I" 11!



5. P o l l u t i o n  of W a t e r

6. Rt:'cycl ing of W a s t e  Matevrial

7. I n s e c t s

8. A t o m i c  P o w e r  

A d u l t e r a t i o n  of Food

TO En e r g y  food

11 O u r  Body C l e a n l i n e s s

12 Sch o o l  and E n v i r o n m e n t

13 S o c i a l  E n v i r o n m e n t

200 c o p i e s  of video films are o b t a i n e d  at a cost of 

R s « 74,000/-. These video c a s s e t t e s  a r e  very useful to High 

Prii.mary, H i g h  school and Jr. c o l l e g e s  in the state. A c i r c u l a r  

h a s  been issued to all the sc h o o l  and J r . c o l l e g e s  to pur c h a s e  

tlie abovf^ set of video c a s s ettes.

U n d e r  tViis programme, 100 f i l m s l i d e r s  are p r e p a r e d  on 

e n v i r o n m e n t a l  e ducation. All the 20 D I E T s  are be i n g  su p p l i e d  

vv i t h t-hese 100 s l i d e s  m a n u a l s  a n d  a u d i o  c a s s e t t e s  are also 

s u p p l i e d  for d e t a i l e d  c o m m e n t a r y .  T e a c h e r  t r a i n e e s  a n d  

ins-.er'vice t e a c h e r s  will make use of all t h e s e  in the DIETs,

1 »S u p p l y  of R a d i o  c u m  c a s s e  11.e s p 1 a y e  r s l^o l o w e r  primal^y 

sc h o o I s :-

It. is p r o p o s e d  to s u p p l y  R a d  i o - c u m ~ C a s  se 11 e p l a y e r s  

s e t s  to L o w e r  P r imary S c h o o l s  in 1-he State. D u r i n g  this year 

1 0 , 5 7 2 / -  R C C P  sets have b e e n  s u p p l i e d  in 6th phase. RCCP 

s e t s  h a v e  b e e n  s u p p l i e d  to th e  f o l l o w i n g  d i s t r i c t  n a m e l y  

T u m k u r ,  D h a r w a r , B i d a r ,  B e l l a r y ,  B a n g a l o r e  N o r t h ,  U t t a r a  

Ivanjiada, Hassan, C h i t r a d u r g a ,  C h  i k k a m a g a l u r , B a n g a l o r e  South, 

Shijmoga, Kodagu, an<l D a k s h i n a  Kaiinada d i s t r i c t s .  A sum of 

R s . 148.00 lakhs was p r o vided u n d e r  the O S S  and e x p e n d i t u r e  of 

Rs . 1 38 . 7 9 / - lakhs wa s  incurreil.

r> .C L A S S  P R O J E C T - S U P P L Y  O F  C O M P U T E RS T O  S E C O N D A R Y S C H O O L S

The objenrt of this projec-t is to i m p l e m e n t  the c o m p u t e r  

U i t e r a c y  in S e c o n d a r y  school. A sum of R s . 104.00 lakhs was
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p r o v i d e d  u n d e r  this sclieme. T h i s  a m o u n t  was u t i l i s e d  for 

P u r c h a s e  o f  c o m p u  r s , M a  I u t e n a n c e  , T e a c h e r  t i ' a i n i n g  

p r o g r a m m e s .  25 J r . c o l l e g e s  and 130 H i g h  s c h o o l s  are provided 

wi t h  c o m p u t e r s .  500 i)upils have b e e n  t r a i n e d  (300 s t u d e n t s  in 

H i g h  sciiools 200 s t u d e n t s  in Jr. c o l l e g e s . )

r*. I N T E G R A T E D  E D U C A T I O N  F O R  D I S A B L E D  C H I L D R E N : -

T h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of P u b l i c  I n s t r u c ; t i o n  in g e n e r a l  a n d  

D S E R T in p a r t, i c u 1 a r h a v e  b e e n  e n t r u s t e d  w i t h  t h e  

r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  of i m p l e m e n t i n g  the lED p r o j e c t  by the State 

G o v t  as d e s i r e d  by the G o v e r n m e n t  of India. N o w  a s e p a r a t e  

I ED cell is f u n c t i o n i n g  at the D S E R T  whicii is m o n i t o r i n g  the 

S c h e m e .

T h e  m a i n  o b j e c t i v e  o f  tliis s c h e m e  is t o  p r o v i d e  

s u f f i c i e n t  o p p o r t u n i t i e s  for d i s a b l e  c h i l d r e n  in j o i n i n g  the 

m a i n  s t r e a m  in t e r m s  of E d u c a t i o n a l ,  S o c i a l ,  M e n t a l  a n d  

P h y s i c a l  i n t e g r a t i o n .

A t  p r e s e n t ,  the s c h e m e  is b e i n g  i m p l e m e n t e d  t h r o u g h  

D S E R T  c o m p o n e n t  a n d  t h r o u g h  23 N o n - G o v t  0 r g a n  i s a t. i on s . 

D u r i n g  the y e a r  1 996-97, 7,1 80 d i s a b l e d  ciiildren liave been

i n t e g r a t e d  in 1800 G o v t  and p r i v a t e  s c h o o ] s .

1. V i s u a l l y  i m p a i r e d . -  1633

2. H e a r i n g  I m p a i r e d  - 1767

3. M e n t a l l y  R e t a r d e d  - 1780

4. Ort*hopedica 11 y [land i ca p p e d

and Iiearning D i s a b l e d . - 2000

^89 T e a c h e r s  a r e  w o r  i< i ng a s  R e  so\ir c e t e a c h e r s .  T h e  

a n n u a l  b u d g e t  for 1 9 9 6 - 9 7  is R s . 4 4 , 5 1 , 9 6 1 / - .  21 r e s o u r c e  room 

h ave beejri e s t a b l i s h e d  so far.

T h e  D S E R T  is c o n d u c t i n g  i n s e r v i c e  t e a c h e r  t r a i n i n g  

p r o g r a m m e  of 42 d a y s  d u r a t i o n  t h r o u g h  the DIFJTs e v e r y  year.
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D S E R T  has ctonducted M a s t e r  t r a i n e e s  t r a i n i n g  c a m p  for 

D I E T  Lee tu r e r s .

T h e  c e l l  has p u b l i s h e d  M C T T  s y l l a b u s  - T e a c h e r s  a n d  

P a r e n t s  H a n d b o o k  on TED.

A s e m i n a r  on POA - 92 w a s  c o n d u c t e d  in FEB 199B and the 

r e p o r t  has be e n  s u b m i t t e d  to the S t a t e  Govt.

I n s p e c t i o n  o f  N o n - G o v t .  O r g a n i s a t i o n s  a r e  b e i n g  

c o n d u c t e d  b efore release of gr a n t s .

G u i d e l i n e s  from time to time are b e i n g  issued to NGOs 

and DTETs regarditig the i m p l e m e n t a t i o n  of the scheme.

EA R L Y  C H I L D H O O D  C A R E  A N D  E D U C A T I O N

Tht^ m a i n  o b j e c t i v e  of t h i s  p r o g r a m m e  is to p r o v i d e  

a c a d e m i c  sup p o r t  to the A n g a n a w a d i  w o r k e r s  and to s t r e n g t h e n  

the P r e - s c h o o l  e d u c a t i o n  a c t i v i t i e s  in the A n g a n a w a d i  and 

pre-primary schools. D u r i n g  the y e a r  1996-97, an am o u n t  of 

R s . 9 , 0 0 , 0 0 0  was s a n c t i o n e d  for t h i s  scheme.

The foll owing ECCE acti vi ties have b e e n  conduc;ted by 

this section.

1• T r a i n i n g  for P r e - p r i m a r y  t e a c h e r s

Th i s  p r o g r a m m e  was h e l d  in J a n  1997 at N S V K , J a y a n a g a r , 

B a n g a l o r e ,  in which, 40 p a r t i c i p a n t s  w e r e  p r e s e n t e d  and 12 

r e s o u r c e  p e r s o n s  g u i d e d  the p a r t i c i p a n t s .

2 . T r a i n ing for DI E T  faculty

F r o m  each DIET, 2 f a c u l t y  m e m b e r s  we r e  t r a i n e d  by the 

E C C E  unit. In wliich 34 D I E T  f a c u l t y  p a r t i c i p a t e d  for 4 days 

in M a r c h  1997.

• Shishu^^ithega.1 u (AUDIO C A S S E T T E )

T h i s  c a s s e t t e s  is v' e r' y u s e  f u 1 to c h i l^d r e n . T h e  

c a s s e t t e s  we r e  s u p p l i e d  to p r e - p r i m a r y  s c h o o l s  and Ang a n a w a d i  

e n t r s . To t a l l y  8 0 0 0  c a s s e 1.1. e s w e r (' s u p p l i e d  u n d e r t. h i s 

prog r a m m e .
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^•P r i nting of ECCE BOOKS

T h e  b o  o k s n a m e  1 y { i ) E a r  1. 5- C h i l d h o o d  e d u  c a 1 3 o n 

P r o g r a m m e  j i ) St iniu J at i on activ'ities for young c h i ldren w e r e  

pri n t e d  and publiah<^d. U n d e r  th i s  scheme, 18,000 copies of 

these bo o k s  in k a n n a d a  .version vvere printed and supplied to 

A n g a n a w a d i s  a n d  p r e - p r i m a r y  s c h o o l s .  T h e s e  b o o k s  v e r y  

u s e f u l  for p r e - p r i m a r y  s c h o o l s  e d u c a t i o n  a c t i v i t i e s  t o  

teachers cind a n g a n a w a d i s .

A p a r t  from the a b o v e  a c t i v i t i e s  ECCE cell is o r g a n i s i n g  

v a r i o u s  p r o g r a m m e s  and a c t i v i t i e s  like meetings, visits a n d  

survey of A n g a n a w a d i s  r e l a t e d  to child development. V i s i t  

a n d  s u r v e y s  w e r e  e f f e c t e d  a s  p e r  the s u g g e s t i o n s  of I C D  

S c heme of D e p a r t m e n t  of W o m e n  c h i l d  Development.

^ • D i str i c t  Inst itute of Educait ion and T r a i ning and C o l l ejCe 

of T e a c h e r  E d u c a t i o n .

In K a r n a t a k a ,  tliere a r e  20 DIETs, 6 Govt. CTEs a n d

4 P r i v a t e  C T E s  a n d  o n e  p r i v a t e  l A S E .  A t  p r e s e n t ,  t h e s e  

i n s t i t u t i o n s  are c o n d u c t i n g  a n u m b e r  oT T r a i n i n g  p r o g r a m m e s  

for i n - s e r v i c e  P r i m a r y  and H i g h  school t e achers to improve 

their p r o f e s s i o n a l  c o m p e t e n c y .  Govt, of India have r e l e a s e d  

a s u m  o f  R s .  1 2 54. 1 5 l a k h s  t o w a r d s  tlie c o n s t r u c t i o n  o f  

a d m i n  j st^rat ion block, H o s t e l  facility, and e q u i p m e n t s  for 

c o n d II c t i n g i n s e r v i e  a n d  P r e - S e r v i c e t e a c h  e r e d u c; a 1 i o n 

p r o g r a m m e s .  A sum of Rs 9 0 4 . 5 3  la k h s  has been u t i l i s e d  in the 

c o n s t r u c t i o n  of b u i l d i n g s  f o r  all DIETs and CTEs except, D I E T  

D a v a n a g e r e ,  M a n g a l o r e ,  K u d i g e  a n d  CTE Jamakandi. D u r i n g  the 

y e a r  1996-97, the total n u m b e r  of 2182, (1889 DIETs 4 293

CTEs) t r a i n i n g  p r o g r a m m e s  w e r e  c o n d u c t e d  and 36,800 t e a c h e r s

have be e n  trained. A a m o u n t  o f  R s . I 5 7 . 3 0  lakhs was spent.

D I S T R I C T  P R IMARY E D U C A T I O N  P R O G R A M M E :-

Th e  D S E R T  ha d  been t a k e n  u p  c e r t a i n  p r o g r a m m e s  in o r d e r  

to s t r e n g t h e n  the o n g o i n g  D P E P  a c t i v i t i e s  in the State. A

b r i e f  a c c o u n t  of these p r o g r a m m e s  is given below.
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C L U S T E R  R E SO U R C E  P A CKAGE P R E P A R A T I O N :-

Clustevr resource c e n t r e  a s s i s t s  B l o c k  R e s o u r c e  Centre 

f o r  t h e  t r a i n i n g  a n d  o t h e r  a c a d e m i c  w o r k .  I) P E P  h a d  

e n t r u s t e d  the woi-k of p a c k a g e  p r e p a r a t i o n  for CRC faculty. 

W o r k  is c o m p l e t e d  in the Ist p h a s e  a n d  M a t e r i a l  is kept:, 

ready. R e f i n e m e n t  of the same is to be done.

*Ge n d e r  R e s o u r c e  B o o k  P rep a r a t  ion : --

D S E R T  w a s  e n t r u s t e d  w i t h  t h e  w o r k  of p r e p a r i n g  the 

'g e n d e r r e s o u r‘ c e m a t e r i a L f r o  m D P E P . P’ i. r s t: p h a s e o f t h e

p r o g r a m m e  w a s  e n t r u s t e d  to N I A S .  S e c o n d  p h a s e  is to be 

c o n d u c t e d .

'Text book p r e p a r a t  ion w o r k s h o p : -

This is fin o n g o i n g  p r o g r a m m e  1995-96. T h i s  w o r k  is 

e n t r u s t e d  in tlie t e x t  b o o k  w i n g  o f  D S E R T .  T e x t  b o o k  

p e r t a i n i n g  to 1st llnd ,rilrd a n d  IVth s t a n d a r d s  in Ran n a d a  

M a t h e m a t i c s  &. E n v i r o n m e n t a l  S c i e n c e  a r e  p r e p a r e d .  T h e s e  

l>ooks are done in m i n o r i t y  l a n g u a g e s  also (Urdu and Marati).

2 7 0«te

library & gOCUMfcWTATHW G W > »

PLaamg M,d
17-B, Sri i^robin^o 

DOC. N o ................



D E T A I L S  O F  O U T L A Y  A N D  E X P E N D I T U R E  O F  PL A N
S C H E M E S  FOR T H E  Y E A R  19 9 6 - 9 7

I Slno N a m e  of the s c h e m e P l a n  sch 
O u t  la y  
(In Rs)

lemes | 
E x p e n d i t u r e  I 
(In R s ) 1

! 1 D e v e l o p m e n t a l  a c t i v i t i e s 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 91 6 0 0 0  :

i 3 2

of S t a t e  I n s t i t u t e  of 
S c i e n c e

D e p a r t m e n t a l  of St a t e 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 94 3 3 7 0  1

i 3

E d u c a t i o n a l  R e s e a r c h  and 
T r a i n i n g  (E V G ,S I E ,S E E U  
and NTSE)

E d u c a t i o n a l  T e c h n o l o g y 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0  j

! 4

cell

N a t i o n a l  P o l i c y  of 509 0 0 0 4 7 5 9 3 5  1

1 5

E d u c a t i o n  - I n s e r v i c e  
t e a c h e r  t r a i n i n g

U N I C E F  p r o j e c t  r e l a t i n g 131000 59631 !

1 6

to e l e m i n t a r y  e d u c a t i o n  

S u p p l y  of R a d i o  C u m 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0  1

! 7

C a s s e t t e  p l a y e r  to 
s c h o o l s

P r e p a r a t i o n  of T e a c h e r 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 9 8 4 3 0 6  !

I 8

g u i d e s  and o t h e r  
m a t e r i a l s

E s t a b l i s h m e n t s  of D I E T s - 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 5 8 8 9 0  I

1 9

St a t e  s h a r e  of s a l a r y  
c o m p o n e n t s

G e n d e r  s e n s i t i s a t i o n 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0  1

i 10

a c t i v i t i e s

O r g a n i s i n g  w o r k s h o p  for 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0  !

I .11

v i l l a g e  e d u c a t i o n  
c o m m i t t e e  m e m b e r s

A s s i s t a n c e  to non 1 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 8 1 5 9 8 7 7  !

! w
\ 12

G o v e r n m e n t  c o l l e g e  of 
e d u c a t i o n

C h i l d r e n  p u b l i c a t i o n s 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 0  !

1 13

and c o m p e t a t i o n s  

S t r e n g t h e n i n g  of D S E R T 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0  1



D E T A I L S  OF O U T L A Y  A N D  E X P E N D I T U R E  O F  N O N  PL A N
S C H E M E  FOR THE Y E A R  1 9 96-97

Slruo Na m e  of the scheme Non- P l a n  
O u t  lay 
(In Lakhs)

s c h e m e s  1
E x p e n d i t u r e  I
(In Lakhs) j 

_ 1

1 P r i m a r y  t e a c h e r  t r a i n i n g  
- I n s e r v i c e  t e a c h e r s

866.31 416 1 
1 
1 
1

2: P r o f e s s i o n a l  g r o w t h  
a c t i v i t i e s  an d  s t a r t i n g  
of t e a c h e r s  c e n t r e s

4 0.66 10.5 ! 
1 
1
1
1

31 E n g l i s h  l a n g u a g e  
o r i e n t a t i o n  t r a i n i n g  
c e n t r e s

35.25 23.7 i 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1

4 A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  of 
D e p a r t m e n t  of State 
e d u c a t i o n a l  and T r a i n i n g

72.45 63.14 i 
1 
t 
1 
1 
1

5. P a r t i c i p a t i o n  in 
e x h i b i t i o n

-
1

_ 1 
1 
1

6) E x t e n s i o n  s e r v i c e  p r o j e c t 4.73 4.45 1 
1

7 G r a d u a t e  t e a c h e r s  u n d e r  
t r a i n i n g

14.33
1

_ 1
1
1
1

A s s i s t a n c e  to n o n  govt, 
t e a c h e r  t r a i n i n g  
i n s t i t u t e

2 9 8 . 8 9
1

_ 1
1
1
1
t
1

9) A s s i s t a n c e  to N o n  Govt, 
c o l l e g e  of e d u c a t i o n

2 1 9 . 2 8 2 1 0 . 6 5  j 
1 
1
1

No t e ;  Sln o . 7  & 8 b u d g e t  wa s  r e l e a s e d  by the CPI o f f i c e



D E T A I L S  O F  O U L A Y  E X P E N D I T U R E  - C E N T R A L L Y  S P O N S O R E D  S C H E M E  1996-97

S L N O N A M E  O F  T H E  S C H E M E C e n t r a l l y  S p o n s o r e d  
S c h e m e

O U T L A Y  
(IN R s . )

E X P E N D I T U R E  
(IN R s . )

1 I m p r o v e m e n t  of S c i e n c e  
E d u c a t i o n  - s u p p l y  S c i e n c e  
k i t s  e q u i p m e n t s  and L i b r a r y  
b o o k s

1 7 0 2 8 0 0 0 1 1 0 8 6 6 1 5

2 N a t i o n a l  P o l i c y  of E d u c a t i o n  
1986 - E d u c a t i o n a l  T e c h n o l o g y  
- s u p p l y  of R C C P s  sets to the 
P i r m a r y  s c h o o l s  in the State.

1 4 8 0 0 8 0 0 1 3 8 7 9 5 0 0

3 E n v i r o n a m e n t a l  E d u c a t i o n  in 
S c h o o l  E d u c a t i o n

6 5 5 1 4 0 3 2 5000

4 C o m p u t e r  l i t e r a c y  and 
a w a r e n e s s  in s e c o n d a r y  
s c h o o l s

1 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 6 6 5 5 2 2 4

5 Y o g a  E d u c a t i o n 9 0 0 0 0 0 90 0 0 0 0  
[ 1 9 93-94 
to 1996-97]

6 I n t e g r a t e d  E d u c a t i o n  for 
D i s a b l e d  C h i l d r e n

1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0

7 E a r l y  C h i l d h o o d  C a r e  and 
E d u c a t i o n

900 0 0 0 8 8 3 4 0 0

8 D I E T S  and C T E s 1 7 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 4 2 0 0 0 0 0



DETAILS OF PROGRAMMES / ACTIVITIES / WORKSHOPS CONDUCTED IN DSERT DURING THE YEAR 1996-97

SLNO NAME OF THE PROGRAMMES NO OF 
PROGRAMMES

UNIT TARGET PHYSCIAL 1 
ACHIVEMENT i

1 ORIENTATIONS

1 Orientation training programme 
for DIET lecturers and Subject 
inspectors of science

3 i) No, of senior 
Lecturers

ii) No. of junior 
Lecturers
iii) No. of 
Subject Inspectors

40

40

40

18 • 

22 ; 

22 ,

2 Training programme for state 
level NTSE selected candidates 
(written examination)

1 No. of students 170 170 1

3 Six day career master teacher 
training programme for High 
School teachers

5 No. of High School 
teachers

200 199 1

4 Career Day

competition-(Eloculation 

competition) for High school 

students

a) District level Eloculation 
competition

21 No. of high school 
students

150 150 i

b) State level Eloculation 
competition

i No. of high school 
students

42 21 i

5 4-Day Training programme in 
socially useful productive 
work for DIET & GTE lecturers

2 No. of DIET & CTE 
lecturers

80 61 i

6 Moral, spiritual and Rajayoga 
training programme for 
inservice teachers.

2 No. of high 
school/ primary 
school teachers

165 178 i

WORK SHOPS

1 Raising Achievement Level 5 No. of heads of 200 237 1
among Secondary School 
Students- work shop for heads 
of secondary schools and 
Pre-University college

secondary 
schools/principals 
of PU college

kIBRAdr « BOCAuoirATlbu 
MaCiooal lo&etcule of Edmstioaa! 
PIt&akig end
L7-B, A«}rebin4o Marg.

Dtote_________



2 Work shop for secondary school 
teachers in Educational 
evaluation techniques

5 No. of secondary 
school teachers

200 236

3 A work shop on review of 10th 
std. curriculum and 
preparation of question bank 
{core subjects)

1 No. of resource 
persons

20 20

SCIENCE SEMINARS

%
Science Seminars for High 
School Students

a) District level Science 
Seminar

21 No. of high school 
students

630 630

b) State level science seminar 1 No. of high school 
students

21 21

SCIENCE SEMINAR READING

a) Science seminar reading for 
bigh school teachers/primary 
school teachers at Taluk level 
District level and state Ipvel

SCIENCE QUIZ

21 i) No.of High 
school teachers

ii) No of primary 
school teachers

6290

6290

5178

G190

a) Science quiz in Science and 
mathematic for High school 
students at District level 
and State level.

26 i) NO.of Highschol 
students

4300 1400

SCIENCE CLUB

a) Science club activities in 
High schools

1 i) No.of teachers

ii) No.of schools

63

64

63

64

SCIENCE EXHIBITION

a)Science Exhibitions

programme for High school and

higher primary school students.

a)District level 
science exhibitions

21 i)NO.of students

ii)NO.of teachers

iii)NO.of schools

1050

525

525

1050

525

525



PROJECT STUDY

1 A project study on teacher 
education - Current status, 
Issues and future 
projections

EVALUIATIONS

1 Evaluation study of the use 
o*f the RCCP sets and audio 
software - 14 Districts

COMPETATIONS

1 Story writing competation 
under gender sensitisation 
activities

SUPPLY OF TEACHING AIDS AND

EQUIPMENTS

1 Supply of Audio software

2 Supply of TVs and VCPs to 
model schools

No.

No.

No,

No, of studies

No. of districts 
covered

No. of students

No. of schools

No, of audio 
softwares

No. of model schools

14

100

6900

69000

224

14

55

6900

69000

224



b) State level science 
exhibition

1 i)NO.of students

ii)NO.of teachers

126

126

123

126

iii)NO.of schools 126 92

PREPARATION OF AUDIO-VIDEO •

CASSETTES.

Prepraration of Audio-video 
cassettes on "Fun with 
Identities”and Number systems

No. No.of cassettes 1 1

Preparation of Video cassette 
on Geography teaching in 
secondary schools

No. 'Jo.of cassettes 3 3

Preparation of video cassette 
on training purpose.

No. No.of cassettes 2 2

Preparation of duplication of 
video cassettes to avoid 
copying in examination.

No. No.of cassettes 1 1

PRINITING OF BOOKLETS

Printing of National Talent

Search Examination

a Printing of question booklet 
b Printing of answer booklets

No.
No.

No.of copies 
No.of copies

10000
10000

10000
10000

AWARDS FOR INNOVATION

1 Distribution of awards to 
winning projects in 
excellency in primary 
education

1 No of awards 11 11

PRIZE DISTRIBUTION

1 District level science 
exhibition

21 No. of students 210 210

2 State level science 
exhibition

1 No. of students 

No. of schools

42

103

42

103

DEPUTATIONS

1 Natural and cultural 
heritage

2 No. of teachers 60 60

2 Socially useful productive 
work

5 No. of teachers 86 86

3 Creative activity in class 
room teaching

2 No. of teachers 60 60

4 Orientation training course 6 No. of teachers 74 74

5 Schools and museums 1 No. of teachers 30 30



CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES PROGRAMME - 1996-97

ISLNO NAME OF THE SCHEME NO. OF 
PROGRAMMES

UNIT TARGET PHYSICAL 1
ACHIEVEMENT!

1

1 1 SUPPLY OF SCIENCE KITS,
i
1
1
1

1 EQUIPMENTS AND LIBRARY BOOKS
•
1
1
1

ia Supply of science kits 
|b Supply of equipments 
Jtj Supply of Library books

No.
No.
No.

No. of Primary school 
NO, of High Schools 
No. of high schools

2345
946
946

1956 -i
946 i
946 ! 

1 
1

1 2 YOGA EDUCATION

<
j
1
1
1

! Training to inservice 
i primary and high school 
j teachers at Brahmakumari 
1 easwari vidyala yellapura 
I and VK kendra Jigini

3 No. of inservice 
primary and high 
school teachers

182 182 j 
1 
» 
1 
t 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1

1 3 SUPPLY OF RADIO CUM
1
J
J
1

I CASSETTE PLAYER SETS TO
i
1
1

I SCHOOLS
1
«
1
f

1 Supply of Radio cun 
1 cassette player sets to 
1 schools

No. No, of primary 
schools

14263 14263 i
J
1
1
1
1

1 4 CLASS PROJECT IN SECONDARY
1
•
<
i

1 SCHOOLS
1
I
1
t

{a No, of BBC computers 
|b No. of PC computers

No.
No.

No. of High schools 
No. of Govt.
Jr.colleges

130
25

130 i
25 ! 

1 
1 
J 
1



PHYSICAL PROGRESS ACHIEVED IN THE RESPECT OF PLAN SCHEMES DURING THE YEAR 1996-97

0 NAME OF THE SCHEMES 
PROGRAMMES

UNIT OF
PHYSICAL
ACHIEVEMENT

TARGET PHYSICAL
ACHIEVEM

REASONS

STATE PLAN SCHEMES

STATE INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE i) NO.of 40 18 _

Sr.lecturers
Orientataion training
programme for DIET lecturers ii)No.of Jr. 40 22 -
and subject Inspectors of lecturers
science.

iii)NO.of Subject 40 22 -
Inspectors

Perparation of Audio and i)NO.of cassettes 1 1 -

Video cassettes

Science club activities in i)No of teachers 63 63 -

High school
ii)NO.of Schools 63 64 —

Science seminar programme for
High school students

a) District level science NO.of High 630 630 -

seminar school students

b) State l#»vel Science seminar NO.of High 21 21 -

school students

Science seminar reading for High i)NO.of High 6290 5178 -

school and primary school school teachers
teachers at Taluk.district and
State level. ii) No.of 6290 6190 -

Priamry school
teachers

Science quiz programme in NO.of High 4300 1400 -

Science and Mathematics for High school students
school students at Dist level
/State level

Science Exhibition Programme for

High school and Higher primary

school students.

a) District level Science
Exhibition programme i)NO.of studetns 1050 1050

ii)No of teachers 525 525

iii)No. of Schools 525 525

1
i b) State level science i)NO.of studetns 126 1231! exhibition programme

ii)No of teachers 126 126

iii)No. of Schools 126 92



II LNSTITUTB or yuCATION 
English langi ag r\rainin^ 
programme fo| h. gh school 
teachers

“Slj.sh language training 
J**0':jraoiie for pr.*»ary iind 
'^condayy sg^ o I teachers at 
'ive ELTC centres (Ba igalore, 
harwad and Mysore)

xcellenoe in Primat f , Secondary 
nd Teacher Educati m

ational Talent Soarch 
xafiination

a) Printing of QTwstion Booklets
b) Printing of Aif wer Booklets

NO.of high 
hool teacher

) No,of tribal 
e High school 
achers

NO.of Primary 
hool teacher

) No.of High 
chool teachers

O.of Awards

o. of copies 
o. of copies

50

45

600

400

11

10,000

10,000

50

45

600

400

11

10,000
10,000

lU.

IV

STATE EDUCATIOFAI EVALUATION UNIT

Raising achie% e^ent level among 
secondary sch'j»oi etudents- 
workshop for Hefc(iE of secondary 
schools and principal of 
pre-univresity colleges.

Workshop for seoondary school 
teachers in Educational 
evalualtion techniques.

A workshop on review ©f 10th 
std. curriculum and preparation 
of question bank.

(core subjects)
Preparation and duplication of 
Video cassettes to avoid 
copying in examination.

EDUCATIONAL VOCATIONAL GUIDANCE

UNIT

i)six day career master teacher 
training programme for high 
school teachers.

Career-Day competition

Eloculation competition for

High school students

a) District level eloculation 
competition

b) State level eloculation 
competition

I NO.of heds of 
econdary
chools/principals

college.

)NO.of
econdary school 
eachers.

)NO.of resource 
>resons

)NO.of cassettes

200 237

200

20

236

20

)NO.of High 
chool teachers

200 199

i)NO.of High 
school students

i)NO.of High 
school students

150

42

150

21



•’our training programme socially 
useful productive work for DIET 
and CTE lecturers.

i)NO.of DIET/CTE 
ecturers

80 61

Moral spiritual Rajayoga 
training programme for inservice 
teachres.

i)NO.of inservice 
teachres of 
primary and high 
school teachers.

165, 178

EDUCATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CELL

^reparation of 3 video cassettes 
on Geography teaching in 
Secondary schools

NO of cassettes,. 3 3

Preparation of 2 video cassettes 
on teaching purposes 
[Multi grade teaching)

NO of cassettes,. 2 2

Evaluation study of use of 
Radio-cum cassettes players and 
Audio softwares-14 districts.

NO of schools 420 420

Supply of Audio software to 
schools

i)NO.of schools
ii)No of cassettes

6,900
69000

6900
69000

Supply of televisions (TVs and 
Video cassette players(VCPs)to 
model schools

i)NO.of Model 
schools

224 224

Gender sensitisation Activities

a) Preparation of package of 
Gender materials to High 
schools

i)NO.of High 
school teachers.

400 400

b) Training of High school
teachers gender through CTEs 
in the state.

i)NO.of High 
school teachers.

400 400

c) Story writing competition i)NO.of High 
school students.

100 55

d) Gender training to
Superintendents of Teachers 
training institutes.

i)NO.of TTI 
superintendents

150 150

e) Income generating programme 
under Gender Sensitisation 
Activities

f) Need Assesment training 
programme for -Gender 
training for ministirial 
staff in BEOs office.

NO.of Gilr studen

NO.of ministerial 
staff in BEOs 
office,.

200

300

200

300



TABLE - 1
NO OF TEACHERS TRAINING INSTITUTIONS SINCE 1983-84 TO 1996-97

•NO YEAR

2

1983-84

19184-85

1985-86

1986-87

1987-88

1988-89

1989-90

1990-91

1991-92

1992-93

1993-94

1994-95

1995-96 

199)6-97

PRE PRIMARY TTI

UA

5

26

26

36

43

43

43

43

43

43

43

43

33

33

33

T

6

31

31

41

48

48

48

48

48

48

49 

49 

38 

38 

38

PRIMARY TTI

G

7

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

34

34

38

38

38

A

8

39

39

39

39

40 

40

40 

39 

39

41

41

42 

42 

42

UA

9

18

29

38

54

53

53

53

53

53

52

52 

50 

50

53

T

10

92

103

112

128

128

128

128

127

127

127

127

130

130

133

B.Ed COLLEGES

G

11

6

6

6

6

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

7

7

A UA

12 13

13 31

13 32

13 33

13 41

13 43

13 43

13 43

13 43

13 43

16 40

18 38

19 37

21 37

21 37

T

14

50

51

52 

60 

64 

64 

64 

64 

64 

64 

64

64

65 

65

HINDI
SHIK-
-SHANA

ELTC PVTC SPL.
INST.

15 16 17 18

- 6 7 2

- 6 7 2

- 6 7 2

- 6 7 2

- 6 7 2

- 6 7 2

- 6 7 2

- 6 7 2

- 6 - 2

- 6 - 2

- 6 - 2

- 6 - 'I

- 6 - 2

- 6 - 2

ELTC - ENGLISH LANGUAGE TEACHERS CENTRES 
PVTC- PRE VOCATIONAL TRAINING CENTRE 
G- GOVERNMENTN, A - AIDED, UA-UNAIDED



TABLE -2
NO OF TEACHERS TRAINING INSTITUTIONS 
WISE IN KARNATAKA 1996-97

- MANAGEMENT

SLNO DISTRICTS PRE PRIMARY TTI PRIMARY TTI B.Ed COLLEGES

G A UA T G A UA T G A UA T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

1 BANGALORE (U) 7 7 1 6 13 20 6 5 11

2 BANGALORE (R) 2 2 1 4 5 1 1

3 KOLAR 4 4 1 2 13 16 3 3

4 TUMKUR 1 1 2 4 6 4 4

5 CHITRADURGA 1 1 3 2 5 1 1 3 5

6 SHIMOGA 3 3 2 1 3 1 1

7 MYSORE 1 4 5 2 3 3 8 2 3 2 7

8 MANDYA 0 0 3 4 1 8 1 1

9 KODAGU 0 0 1 2 3 1 1

10 DAKSHINA KANNADA 1 1 3 4 7 1 2 3

11 CHIKKAMAGALUR 0 0 1 1 1 1

12 HASSAN 1 1 1 3 4 2 1 3

13 DHARWAD 1 4 5 2 5 4 11 1 4 5

14 BEL5AUM 2 2 1 5 5 11 1 3 4

15 BIJ.\PUR 1 1 3 3 6 1 2 3

16 UTTARA KANNADA 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2

17 GULBARGA 1 2 3 4 3 7 1 3 4

18 BIDAR 1 1 2 1 3 2 2

19 RAI3HUR 1 1 2 3 1 4 2 2

 ̂ 20 BELLARY 1 1 1 2 3 1 1 2

1 KAR'JATAKA 5 0 37 42 38 42 53 133 8 19 38 65



TABLE - 3
ENROLMENT IN B .ED COLLEGES 1996-97

SLNO DISTRICTS GOVERNMENT AIDED UNAIDED TOTAL GRANT
TOTAL

-BOYS GIRLS BOYS GIRLS BOYS GIRLS BOYS GIRLS G

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

" 1 BANGALORE (U) 182 168 358 257 540 425 965

2 BANGALORE (R) 74 26 74 26 100

3 KOLAR 211 81 211 81 292

4 TUMKUR 283 106 283 106 389

5 CHITRADURGA 79 19 61 39 191 109 331 167 498

6 SHIMOGA 55 45 55 45 100

7 MYSORE 63 30 175 113 156 40 394 183 577

8 MANDYA 70 30 70 30 100

9 KODAGU 9 65 9 65 74

10 DAKSHINA KANNADA 43 54 20 180 0 63 234 297

11 CHIKKAMAGALUR V 70 30 70 30 100

12 HASSAN 65 35 172 128 237 163 400

13 DHARWAD 65 35 272 125 337 160 497

14 BELGAUM 65 35 213 97 278 132 410

15 BIJAPUR 68 32 116 84 184 116 300

16 UTTARA KANNADA 47 53 40 60 87 113 200

17 GULBARGA 66 44 174 137 240 181 421

18 BIDAR 190 20 190 20 210

19 RAICHUR 135 75 135 210

20 BELLARY 46 54 77 23 123 77 200

KARNATAKA 449 249 791 747 2671 1433 3911 2429 6340
----- -------------------- ---- ------ ---- ------ ------ ------ ---- - --- —



TABLE - 4
ENROLMENT IN B.ED COLLEGES 1996-97

SLNO DISTRICTS KARNATAKA NON-KARNATAKA TOTAL GRANT
TOTAL

BOYS GIRLS BOYS GIRLS BOYS GIRLS BOYS

3 4 5 6 7 8 9

500 370 40 55 540 425 965

36 8 38 18 74 26 100

121 73 90 8 211 81 292

280 105 3 1 283 106 389

329 166 2 1 331 167 498

55 45 55 45 100

316 159 78 24 394 183 577

70 30 70 30 100

9 40 25 9 65 74

63 228 6 63 234 297

70 30 70 30 100

229 159 8 4 237 163 400

337 159 1 337 160 497

277 131 1 1 278 132 410

183 116 1 184 116 300

87 113 87 113 200

186 180 54 1 240 ‘ 181 421

156 17 34 3 190 20 210

135 75 135 75 210

108 72 15 5 123 77 200

3547 2276 364 153 3911 2429 6340
------- ------ ------- ------- ------- ------ ------

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

BANGALORE (U)

BANGALORE (R)

KOLAR

TUMKUR

CHITRADURGA

SHIMOGA

MYSORE

MANDYA

KODAGU

DAKSHINA KANNADA

CHIKKAMAGALUR

HASSAN

DHARWAD

BELGAUM

BIJAPUR

UTTARA KANNADA

GULBARGA

BIDAR

RAICHUR

BELLARY

KARNATAKA



TABLE - 5
MEDIUM WISE ENROLLED IN B.Ed COLLEGES 1996-97 

MARATISLNO DISTRICTS KANNADA

3

468

ENGLISH

4

497

100

292

99

81

33

301

URDU TOTAL

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

BANGALORE (U)

BANGALORE (R)

KOLAR

TUMKUR

CHITRADURGA

SHIMOGA

MYSORE

MANDYA

KODAGU

DAKSHINA KANNADA

CHIKKAMAGALUR

HASSAN

DHARWAD

BELGAUM

BIJAPUR

UTTARA KANNADA

GULBARGA

BIDAR

RAICHUR

BELLARY

KARNATAKA

290

417

67

276

100

74

80

365

438

237

248

200

327

137

130

100

3954

297

20

35

59

173

52

94

73

80

100

2386-

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Ni]

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

7

965

100

292

389

498

100

577

100

74

297

100

400

497

410

300

200

421

210

210

200

6340



RESULTS OF B.ED COLLEGES 1996-97

TABLE -6

SLNO DISTRICTS
APPEARED PASSED

PERCENTAGE|

BOYS GIRLS TOT BOYS GIRLS TOT

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1

- 1 BANGALORE (U) 530 417 947 499 404 903 95.35 i

2 BANGALORE (R) 71 26 97 70 26 96 98,97 1

3 KOLAR 210 80 290 204 76 280 96.55 i

4 TUMKUR 281 106 387 268 103 371 95.87 i

5 CHITRADURGA 328 162 490 320 162 482 98.37 i

6 SHIMOGA 55 45 100 54 45 99 99.00 i

7 MYSORE 393 181 574 377 172 549 95.64 1

8 MANDYA 70 30 100 68 30 98 98.00 1

9 KODAGU 9 65 74 9 65 74 100.00 i

10 DAKSHINA KANNADA 63 228 291 63 228 291 100.00 !

11 CHIKKAMAGALUR 70 30 100 70 30 100 100.00 1

12 HASSAN 233 163 396 231 151 382 96.46 i

13 DHARWAD 331 159 490 328 154 482 98.37 !

14 BELGAUM 276 131 407 276 129 405 99.51 I

15 BIJAPUR 184 114 298 182 113 295 98.99 1

16 UTTARA KANNADA 87 113 200 86 113 199 99.50 i

17 GULBARGA 238 180 418 230 178 408 97.61 I

18 BIDAR 188 20 208 173 20 193 92,79 i

19 RAICHUR 135 75 210 129 75 204 97.14 !

20 BELLARY 123 77 200 122 72 194 97.00 i

• KARNATAKA 3875 2402 6277 3759 2346 6105 97.259837 |
---- -------------------- ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------------ I



TABLE -7
STAFFING PATTERN IN B.Ed COLLEGES 1996-97

SLNO DISTRICTS PRINCIPAL READER
Sr.
LECTURER

CRAFT
INSTRUCTOR OTHERS

PART
TIME TOTAL

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 BANGALORE (U) 11 13 49 18 2 93

2 BANGALORE (R) 1 7 8

3 KOLAR 3 3 13 8 2 29

4 TUMKUR 3 9 7 16 35

5 CHITRADURGA 5 4 27 5 41

6 SHIMOGA 1 3 3 1 8

7 MYSORE 6 9 28 16 1 60

8 MANDYA 1 2 5 1 9

9 KODAGU 1 2 4 1 8

10 DAKSHINA KANNADA 3 8 8 2 2 23

11 CHIKKAMAGALUR 1 2 5 5 1 14

12 HASSAN 4 1 19 38 3 2 67

13 DHARWAD 5 5 15 1 8 34

14 BELGAUM 4 4 13 10 3 34

15 BIJAPUR 2 8 10 2 22

16 ITTARA KANNADA 2 2 13 10 2 29

17 GULBARGA 3 12 18 33

18 BIDAR 2 17 19 38

19 RAICHUR 2 4 6

20 BELLARY 1 4 7 2 14

KARNATAKA 61 84 255 167 26 12 605



STRENGTH OF SCHEDULED
TABLE - 8

CAST AND SCHEDULED TRIBE IN B.Ed COLLEGES

SLNO

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

DISTRICTS

BANGALORE (U)

BANGALORE (R)

KOLAR

TUMKUR

CHITRADURGA

SHIMOGA

MYSORE

MANDYA

KODAGU

DAKSHINA KANNADA

CHIKKAMAGALUR

HASSAN

DHARWAD

BELGAUM

BIJAPUR

UTTARA KANNADA

GILBARGA

BIDAR

RAICHUR

BELLARY

KARNATAKA

SCHEDULED
CASTE

BOYS

3

120

8

19

36

50 

9

64

8

1

11

8

32

51 

35 

30

9

34

28

13

17

583

GIRLS

4

34

2

3

12

19

5 

19

3

1

7

2

18

12

12

6

3 

5

4 

11

7

185

SCHEDULED
TRIBE

BOYS

5

20

1

7

16

33

2

13

6

4

3 

6

16

12

6

4 

7 

2 

6 

9

173

GIRLS

6

5

7

13

5

4

3 

2 

1

4 

4 

3

3

4 

1 

4 

4

67

TOTAL

BOYS

7

140

9

26

52

83

11

77

14 

1

15 

11 

38 

67 

47 

36 

13 

41 

30 

19 

26

756

GIRLS

8

39

2

3 

19 

32

5

24

7

4 

9 

3

22

16

15

9

3

9

5 

15 

11

252

TOTAL

9

179

11

29

71

115

16

101

21

5

24

14

60

83

62

45

16

50

35

34

37

1008



TABLE - 9
ENROLMENT PRIMARY TEACHERS TRAINING INSTITUTES IN 1996-97

SLNO DISTRICTS 1ST YEAR PRIMARY TTIS GRANT
GOVERNMENT AIDED UN-AIDED TOTAL TOTAL

BOYS GIRLS BOYS GIRLS BOYS GIRLS BOYS GIRLS

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 BANGALORE (U) 15 14 49 161 529 323 593 498 1091

2 BANGALORE (R) 38 22 97 53 135 75 210

3 KOLAR 45 45 38 73 582 397 665 515 1180

4 TUMKUR 48 42 158 140 42 48 248 230 478

5 CHITRADURGA 82 148 66 51 148 199 347

6 SHIMOGA 40 50 30 40 80 120

7 MYSORE 83 88 128 155 53 127 264 370 634

8 MANDYA 69 48 60 41 19 110 127 237

9 KODAGU 16 14 41 78 57 92 149

10 DAKSHINA KANNADA 30 60 25 110 55 170 225

11 CHIKKAMAGALUR 32 42 32 42 74

12 HASSAN 145 155 86 94 231 249 480

13 DHARWAD 60 60 73 137 110 69 243 266 509

14 BELGAUM 20 10 122 118 175 89 317 217 534

15 BIJAPUR 55 63 70 79 125 142 267

16 UTTARA KANNADA 27 33 25 35 52 68 120

17 GULBARGA 62 147 151 119 213 266 479

18 BIDAR 50 40 19 11 69 51 120

19 RAICHUR 55 34 21 9 76 43 119

20 BELLARY 43 47 115 81 158 128 286

KARNATAKA 1015 1162 869 1230 1947 1436 3831 3828 7659
---- ---------------- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ------ -------



TABLE-9 (CONTINUED)

ENROLMENT PRIMARY TEACHERS TRAINING INSTITUTES IN 1996-97

SLNO DISTRICTS IIND YEAR PRIMARY
GOVERNMENT

BOYS

12

16

35

45

47

72

44

82

67

14

27

44

155

60

GIRLS

13

14 

25

45 

43

158

46 

90 

49 

16 

58 

46

145

AIDED

BOYS

14

42

35

143

56

125

GIRLS

15

159

85

155

54

30

166

60

120

TTIS
UN-AIDED

BOYS !GIRLS

TOTAL 

BOYS !GIRLS

TOTAL
(18+19)

TOTAL
(11+20)

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 

9

10

11

12

13

BANGALORE (U)

BANGALORE (R)

KOLAR

TUMKUR

CHITRADURGA

SHIMOGA

MYSORE

MANDYA

KODAGU

DAKSHINA RANNADA 

CHIKKAMAGALUR 

HASSAN 

DHARWAD

16

506

105

589

42

17

309

52

400

48

62

42

47

117

19

72

30

67 143

101

96

77

78

18

564

140

669

232

128

44

269

109

61

57

44

256

223

19

482

77

530

246

212

76

373

128

88

178

46

222

221

20

1046

217

1199

478

340

120

642

237

149

235

90

478

444

21

2137

427

2379

956

687

240

1276

474

298

460

164

958

953

14 BELGAUM 15 15 112 125 188 82 315 222 537 1071 I

15 BIJAPUR 29 30 79 71 108 101 209 476 I

16 UTTARA KANNADA 27 33 25 25 52 58 110 230 :

17 GULBARGA 59 149 159 110 218 259 477 956 I

18 BIDAR 50 40 23 7 73 47 120 240 i

19 RAICHUR 46 44 16 14 62 58 120 239 1

20 BELLARY 40 50 158 107 198 157 355 641 !

---
KARNATAKA 974 1096. 888 1314 1960 1371 3822 3781 7603 15262 i



TABLE - 10

KARNATAKA AND NON-KARNATAKA STUDENTS IN PRIMARY TTIs 1996-97

SLNO

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

DISTRICTS

BANGALORE (U)

BANGALORE (R)

KOLAR

TUMKUR

CHITRADURGA

SHIMOGA

MYSORE

MANDYA

KODAGU

DAKSHINA KANNADA

CHIKKAMAGALUR

HASSAN

DHARWAD

BELGAUM

BIJAPUR

UTTARA KANNADA

GULBARGA

BIDAR

RAICHUR

BELLARY

KARNATAKA

1ST YEAR PRIMARY TTIS
KARNATAKA

BOYS

3

593

135

630

248

147

40

26.3

110

57

55

32

231

220

312

125

52

213

69

76

158

3766

GIRLS

4

450

75

436

230

198

80

370

127 

92

170

42 

249 

260 

201 

142

68

266

51

43

128 

3678

NON-KARNTAKA

BOYS

5

35

23

5

65

GIRLS

6

48

79

6

16

150

TOTAL

BOYS GIRLS 7 + 8

7 8 9

593 498 1091

135 75 210

665 515 1180

248 230 478

148 199 347

40 80 120

264 370 634

110 127 237

57 92 149

55 170 225

32 42 74

231 249 480

243 266 509

317 217 534

125 142 267

52 68 120

213 266 479

69 51 120

76 43 119

158 128 286

3831 3828 7659

GRANT
TOTAL



I

TABLE - 1 0 (CONTINUED)

KARNATAKA AND NON-KARNATAKA STUDENTS IN PRIMARY TTIs 1996-97

SLNO DISTRICTS IIND YEAR PRIMARY TTIS
KARNATAKA

BOYS

10

562

140

653

232

128

44

267

108

61

57

44

256

201

309

108

52

218

73

62

198

3773

GIRLS

11

459

77

489

246

222

76

365

128

88

178

46 

222 

214 

195 

101

68

259

47 

58

157

3695

NON-KARNTAKA

BOYS

12

2

16

GIRLS

13

23

41

TOTAL GRANT
TOTAL

BOYS GIRLS 14 + 15

14 15 16 17

564 482 1046 2137

140 77 217 427

669 530 1199 2379

232 246 478 956

128 222 350 697

44 76 120 240

269 373 642 1276

108 128 236 4 73

61 88 149 298

57 178 235 460

44 46 90 164

256 222 478 958

223 221 444 953

315 222 537 1071

108 101 209 476

52 68 120 240

218 259 477 956

73 47 120 240

62 58 120 239

198 157 355 641

3821 3801 7622 15281

TOTAL
(9+16

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

BANGALORE (U)

BANGALORE (R)

KOLAR

TUMKUR

CHITRADURGA

SHIMOGA

MYSORE

MANDYA

KODAGU

DAKSHINA KANNADA

CHIKKAMAGALUR

HASSAN

DHARWAD

BELGAUM

BIJAPUR

UTTARA KANNADA

GULBARGA

BIDAR

RAICHUR

BELLARY

KARNATAKA

22

6

7

27

48 106



TABLE - 11
RESULTS OF PRIMARY TEACHERS TRAINING INSTITUTIONS 1996-97

SLNO DISTRICTS lYEAR PRIMARY TTI IIND YEAR PRIMARY TTI |
t
I

_ 1

APPEARED PASSED PERCENTAGE APPEARED PASSED PERCENTAGES 
_ ___1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 ;

1 BANGALORE (U) 1091 745 68,285976 1018 827 81,237721 !
1

2 BANGALORE (R) 210 139 66,190476 217 196 90.322580 |

3 KOLAR 1180 776 65.762711 1195 974 81.506276 i 
1

4 TUMKUR 478 331 69.246861 475 439 92.421052 i 
1

5 CHITRADURGA 347 246 70.893371 350 313 89.428571 | 
1

6 SHIMOGA 115 89 77.391304 112 101 90.178571 I 
1

7 MYSORE 634 473 74.605678 628 584 92.993630 ' 
(

8 MANDYA 237 163 68.776371 231 181 78.354978 j' 
1

9 KODAGU 149 102 68.456375 235 215 91.489361 !
1

10 DAKSHINA KANNADA 225 163 72.444444 149 121 81.208053 I 
1

11 CHIKKAMAGALUR 74 40 54.054054 89 85 95.505617 !
1

12 HASSAN 479 .368 76.826722 478 383 80.125523 i 
1

13 DHARWAD 509 359 70.530451 423 364 86.052009 i 
1

14 BELGAUM 534 347 64.981273 536 448 83.582089 !
1

15 BIJAPUR 267 192 71.910112 209 181 86.602870 1 
1

16 UTTARA KANNADA 472 321 68.008474 476 410 86.134453 1 
t

17 GULBARGA 120 68 56.666666 120 97 80,833333 !
1

18 BIDAR 119 100 84.033613 120 103 85.833333 ‘ 
1

'■ 19 RAXCHUR 120 89 74.166666 120 110 91.666666 | 
1

. 20 BELLARY 277 195 70.397111 352 269 76,420454 !
t

KARNATAKA 7637 5306 69.477543 7533 6401 84,972786 \ 
 ̂ ^



TABLE - 12
MEDIUM WISE ENROLMENT IN PRIMARY TEACHER TRAINING 
INSTITUTE 1996-97

SLNO DISTRICTS I

KANNADA

YEAR PRIMARY TTI 

ENGLISH 1 M A R A T 1 1 URDU

TOTAL

1 2 3 4 ! 5 I 6 
________ 1________1_____

7

1 BANGALORE (U) 764 297 I i 30 
1 1

1091

2 BANGALORE (R) 210
1 i 
1 1 1 1 
1 1

210

3 KOLAR 780 270 i 30 ilOO 1180
1T E L U G U 1

4 TUMKUR 478 1 I 
I 1 
1 1

478

5 CHITRADURGA 260 27 i i 60 
1 1

347

6 SHIMOGA 90
1 I
1 1 30 
1 1

120

7 MYSORE 561 59 i i 14 
1 1

634

8 MANDYA 177 60 i i 
1 1

237

9 KODAGU 149
1 ( 
1 i 1 1 
1 1

149

10 DAKSHINA KANNADA 225
1 1 
1 1 1 1 
1 1

225

11 CHIKKAMAGALUR 32
1 1

42 1 1 
1 1

74

12 HASSAN 360 ! ii2o 
1 1

480

13 DHARWAD 479 i ! 30 
1 1

509

14 BELGAUM 420 30 i 60 ! 24 
1 1

534

15 BIJAPUR 177 ! i 90 
1 1

267

16 UTTARA KANNADA 120
1 1 
1 1 i 1 
1 1

120

17 GULBARGA 359 30 ! I 90
1 I

479

18 BIDAR 90
1 1
! ! 30 
1 1

120

19 RAICHUR 119
1 1 
1 1 
1 1 1 1

119

20 BELLARY 286
1 I 
1 1 
1 1 

________ )________1_____
286

KARNATAKA 6136 815 ! 90 1618 7659
--- -------------------- ------- — — — — — — — 1 — — — — —— 1 — — — — -----



MEDIUMWISE ENROLMENT IN PRIMARY 
1996-97

TABLE - 12 ( C ONT...)
TEACHER TRAINING INSTITUTE

SLNO DISTRICTS II

KANNADA

YEAR PRIMARY TTI 

ENGLISH 1M A R A T I 1 URDU

TOTAL
GRANT 
TOTAL 
1ST & 
IIND
7 J-1 0—  ̂ 1 / T i ̂

1 2 8 9 I 10 1 11 
— — — _ — — ^ * — — — — — — • — — — —

12 13

1 BANGALORE (U) 730 290 ! i 26 
1 i

1046 2137

2 BANGALORE (R) 217
1 I 
1 1 1 1 
1 1

217 427

3 KOLAR 780 269 I 30 jl20 1199 2379
ITELUGU!

4 TUMKUR 478 1 1 
I 1 
1 1

478 956

5 CHITRADURGA 260 30 I i 60 
1 1

350 697

6 SHIMOGA 90 i i 30 
1 1

120 240

7 MYSORE 556 58 i i 28 642 1276

8 MANDYA 176 60 ! i 
I 1

236 473

9 KQDAGU 149
1 1 
I 1 
i 1 
1 1

149 298

10 DAKSHINA KANNADA 235
1 1 
1 1 1 i 
1 t

235 460

11 CHIKKAMAGALUR 44
1 1

46 1 1 
1 1

90 164

12 HASSAN 358 i 1120 
1 1

478 958

13 DHARWAD 419
1 1
1 i 25 
1 1

444 953

14 BELGAUM 417 30 ! 60 i 30 
1 1

537 1071

15 BIJAPUR 179
1 1
1 1 30 
1 1

209 476

16 UTTARA KANNADA 120
1 1 
I 1 1 1 
t 1

120 240

17 GULBARGA 357 30 j i 90 
1 1

477 956

18 BIDAR 90
t f
1 1 30 
1 1

120 240

19 RAICHUR 120
1 1 
1 1
1 I 
1 1

120 239

20 BELLARY 355
1 1 
1 1 
1 1 355 641

KARNATAKA 6130 813 ! 90 !589 7622 15281



TABLE - 13
STRENGTH OF SCHEDULED CASTE AN SCHEDULED TRIBES IN PRIMARY TTIs IN 1996-97

NO DISTRICTS 1ST YEAR PRIMARY TTIS GRANT

SCHEDULED CASTE SCHEDULED TRIBE OTHERS TOTAL TOTAL

BOYS GIRLS BOYS GIRLS BOYS GIRLS BOYS GIRLS G

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 BANGALORE (U) 56 29 25 8 512 461 593 498 1091

2 BANGALORE (R) 15 4 4 4 116 67 135 75 210

3 KOLAR 123 62 24 11 518 442 665 515 1180

4 TUMKUR 33 30 16 11 199 189 248 230 478

5 CHITRADURGA 23 16 7 7 118 176 148 199 347

6 SHIMOGA 5 9 3 1 32 70 40 80 120

7 MYSORE 57 56 9 12 198 302 264 370 634

B MANDYA 15 18 5 3 90 106 110 127 237

P KODAGU 5 3 3 1 49 88 57 92 149

lo DAKSHINA KANNADA 8 12 4 2 43 156 55 170 225

CHIKKAMAGALUR 4 1 1 27 41 32 42 74

2 HASSAN 25 21 5 4 201 224 231 249 480

3 DHARWAD 25 32 7 9 211 225 243 266 509

4 BELGAUM 46 21 5 7 266 189 317 217 534

5 BIJAPUR 13 8 2 2 110 132 125 142 267

f UTTAEA KANNADA 8 3 2 1 42 64 52 68 120

|7
j

GULBARGA 21 27 5 8 187 231 213 266 479
1
1
8 BIDAE 6 5 2 3 61 43 69 51 120

[9 RAICHUR 8 7 3 2 65 34 76 43 119

jo BELLARY

KARNATAKA

25

521

12

376

16

148

4

100

117

3162

112

3352

158

3831

128

3828

286

7659



TABLE - 13 (CONT..... )
STRENGTH OF SCHEDULED CASTE AN SCHEDULED TRIBES IN PRIMARY TTIs IN 1996-97

!LN0 DISTRICTS IIND YEAR PRIMARY TTIS

SCHEDULED C\STE

BOYS

12

39

10

77

39

9

4

72

18

6

10

10

19

26

36

13

9

27

6

8

17

455

GIRLS

SCHEDULED TRIBE

BOYS GIRLS

OTHERS

BOYS

16

511

123

561

169

107

40

190

88

53

43

32

233

188

273

91

40

187

67

51

169

3216

GIRLS

TOTAL

BOYS

18

564

140

669

232

128

44

269

108

61

57

44

256

223

315

108

52

218

73

62

198

3821

GIRLS

GRANT

TOTAL

(18+19

TOTAL 
1ST & 
IIND YR

( 11+20)

21

2137

427

2379

956

697

240

1276

473

298

460 

164 

958 

953 

1071 

450 

266 

956 

240 

239 

641 

15281

I 

I

i 2 

' 3
1

!• 4

i S 

6

I 7 

1 8
]

I ^
i i
!l 10 

I' 11 
i 12

13

14

15 

I 16

17

I 18

! 19 

i 20

BANGALORE (U)

BANGALORE (R)

KOLAR

TUMKUR

CHITRADURGA

SHIMOGA

MYSORE

MANDYA

KODAGD

DAKSHINA KANNADA

CHIKKAMAGALUR

HASSAN

DHARWAD

BELGAUM

BIJAPUR

UTTARA KANNADA

GULBARGA

BIDAR

RAICHUR

BELLARY

KARNATAKA

13

28

7 

57 

22 

21

6

61

16

3

8

13

17

25

17

13

6

17

3

3

15

358

14

14

7

31

24

12

\

7

2

2

4

2

4

9

6

4

3

4

3

12

150

15

16 

2

11

9

9

6

3

2

1

1

3

13

1

1

1

6

7

92

17

438

68

462

215

192

70

306

109

83

169

32

202

183

204

61

87

236

44

55

135

3351

19

482

77

530

246

222

76

373

128

88

178

46 

222 

221 

222

75

94

259

47 

58

157

3801

20

1046

217

1199

478

350

120

642

236

149

235

90

478

444

537

183

146

477

120

120

355

7622



STAFFING PATTERN 

DISTRICTS

TABLE *• 14
IN PRIMARY TEACHERS TRAINING INSTITUTE 1996-97.

OTHERSLNO SUPERIN
-TENDENT

TEACHER
EDUCATOR

PHYSICAL
EDUCATOR

MUSIC
TEACHER

CRAFT
TEACHER

PART
TIME

TOTAL

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

BANGALORE (U)

BANGALORE (R)

KOLAR

TUMKUR

CHITRADURGA

SHIMOGA

MYSORE

MANDYA

KODAGU

DAKSHINA KANNADA

CHIKKAMAGALUR

HASSAN

DHARWAD

BELGAUM

BIJAPUR

UTTARA KANNADA

GULBARGA

BIDAR

RAICHUR

BELLARY

KARNATAKA

3

19

4 

16

7

5 

3

8

5

3 

7 

1

4 

11 

12

6 

2 

4 

3 

2 

3

125

4

118

33

131

58

43

28

62

37 

17

42 

12 

35 

70 

64

43 

8

38 

17 

26 

13

895

5 

12

6 

12

6

3 

1

4 

3

/
2

2

2

7

11

3

1

2

2

1

1

81

6

6

3

10

3

7

6

2

1

2

3

1

51

7

18

5

12

5

4

1

9

2

3 

7 

9

4 

1 

1 

3 

2 

2

90

8

8

3

10

6

2

1

55

9

29

2

10

8

3 

1

13

4 

2

5

2

7

8

6 

1 

1 

2 

6 

2

112

10

210

56

201

90

62

34

100

53

24

64

13

49

112

115

70

15

51

30

37

23

1409
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